
TCVN T I ª U  C H U È N  Q U è C  G I A 

 
 

TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
ISO/IEC 17000 : 2004 

 

XuÊt b¶n lÇn 1 

First edition 

 

 

 
 

§¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp −−−−  
Tõ vùng vµ c¸c nguyªn t¾c chung 

Conformity assessment −−−− Vocabulary and general principles 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hµ  Néi - 2007 

 

 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 3

Môc lôc 

Trang 

Lêi nãi ®Çu .....................................................................................................................................  5 

0 Lêi giíi thiÖu...................................................................................................................................  6 

1 Ph¹m vi ¸p dông ............................................................................................................................  11 

2 C¸c thuËt ng÷ liªn quan ®Õn ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp nãi chung .........................................................  12 

3 C¸c thuËt ng÷ c¬ b¶n .....................................................................................................................  15 

4 C¸c thuËt ng÷ vÒ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp, liªn quan ®Õn lùa chän vµ x¸c ®Þnh (xem H×nh A.1) ..........  15 

5 C¸c thuËt ng÷ vÒ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp, liªn quan ®Õn xem xÐt vµ x¸c nhËn (xem H×nh A.1) ..........  16 

6 C¸c thuËt ng÷ vÒ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp, liªn quan ®Õn gi¸m s¸t (xem H×nh A.1) .............................  18 

7 C¸c thuËt ng÷ liªn quan ®Õn ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp vµ xóc tiÕn th−¬ng m¹i .....................................  19 

Phô lôc A (tham kh¶o) C¸c nguyªn t¾c vÒ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp........................................................  22 

Phô lôc B (tham kh¶o) C¸c thuËt ng÷ cã liªn quan ®−îc ®Þnh nghÜa trong nh÷ng tµi liÖu kh¸c...........  31 

Th− môc tµi liÖu tham kh¶o ...............................................................................................................  33 

C¸c b¶ng tra thuËt ng÷ (tiÕng ViÖt vµ tiÕng Anh) ...............................................................................  35 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 5

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lêi nãi ®Çu 

TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 hoµn toµn t−¬ng ®−¬ng víi 

ISO/IEC 17000 : 2004; 

TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 do Ban kü thuËt tiªu chuÈn 

TCVN/TC 176, Qu¶n lý chÊt l−îng vµ ®¶m b¶o chÊt l−îng biªn 

so¹n, Tæng côc Tiªu chuÈn §o l−êng ChÊt l−îng ®Ò nghÞ, Bé 

Khoa häc vµ C«ng nghÖ c«ng bè; 

TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 thay thÕ c¸c ®iÒu 12 ®Õn 17 cña 

TCVN 6450 (ISO/IEC Guide 2).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 6 

Lêi giíi thiÖu 

 

0.1 C¸c thuËt ng÷ vµ ®Þnh nghÜa ®−îc ¸p dông 

trong ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 

C¸c H−íng dÉn cña ISO vµ ISO/IEC vµ nhÊt lµ 

c¸c tiªu chuÈn quèc tÕ ®−îc ban hµnh trong 

nh÷ng n¨m gÇn ®©y liªn quan ®Õn c¸c ho¹t ®éng 

®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp nãi chung nh−: thö nghiÖm, 

thanh tra vµ c¸c ph−¬ng thøc chøng nhËn kh¸c 

®Òu do c¸c nhãm c«ng t¸c cña Ban §¸nh gi¸ sù 

phï hîp cña ISO (CASCO) biªn so¹n. Trong 

nhiÒu n¨m, TCVN 6450:1998 (ISO/IEC Guide 

2:1996) ®· quy ®Þnh tõ vùng c¬ b¶n vÒ ®¸nh gi¸ 

sù phï hîp ®−îc x¸c lËp trªn c¬ së mét sè Ýt thuËt 

ng÷ vµ ®Þnh nghÜa ®−îc tËp hîp s¬ bé nh»m gióp 

cho viÖc trao ®æi th«ng tin vµ th«ng hiÓu vÒ chøng 

nhËn s¶n phÈm dùa trªn tiªu chuÈn ®èi víi nh÷ng 

mÆt hµng chÕ t¹o truyÒn thèng. 

N¨m 2000, CASCO ®· quyÕt ®Þnh t¸ch phÇn thuËt 

ng÷ vµ ®Þnh nghÜa vÒ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp (®iÒu 

12 ®Õn ®iÒu 17) ra khái néi dung cña ISO/IEC 

Guide 2 vµ biªn so¹n mét khung tõ vùng riªng dÔ 

sö dông h¬n trong khu«n khæ Bé tiªu chuÈn 

ISO/IEC 17000 ®· ®−îc ho¹ch ®Þnh x©y dùng vµ 

biªn so¹n dù th¶o hoÆc so¸t xÐt c¸c h−íng dÉn 

liªn quan. Do ®ã, Nhãm c«ng t¸c sè 5 "C¸c ®Þnh 

nghÜa" cña CASCO, víi sù trî gióp cña c¸c nhãm 

c«ng t¸c kh¸c, ®· biªn so¹n tiªu chuÈn nµy víi 

môc ®Ých ®−a ra mét khung tõ vùng nhÊt qu¸n, 

trong ®ã c¸c kh¸i niÖm cô thÓ ®−îc ®Þnh nghÜa mét 

c¸ch thÝch hîp vµ ®−îc biÓu thÞ b»ng c¸c thuËt 

ng÷ thÝch hîp nhÊt. C¸c thuËt ng÷ kh¸c dïng cho 

nh÷ng kh¸i niÖm ®¬n nhÊt cña c¸c ho¹t ®éng cô 

thÓ thuéc lÜnh vùc ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp nh−: c«ng 

nhËn, chøng nhËn chuyªn gia vµ dÊu phï hîp, 

®−îc quy ®Þnh trong tiªu chuÈn hoÆc h−íng dÉn 

liªn quan. C¸c kh¸i niÖm nh− vËy kh«ng ®−îc quy 

Introduction 

 

0.1 Terms and definitions applicable to 

conformity assessment 

ISO and ISO/IEC Guides and, more recently, 

International Standards relating generically to 

conformity assessment activities such as testing, 

inspection and various forms of certification are 

prepared by working groups of the ISO 

Committee on conformity assessment (CASCO). 

For many years, ISO/IEC Guide 2, last revised in 

1996, has included a core vocabulary for 

conformity assessment, built up from a small 

number of terms and definitions first compiled to 

facilitate communication and understanding 

about product certification based on standards 

for traditional manufactured goods. 

  

In 2000, CASCO decided to take conformity 

assessment terminology (Clauses 12 to 17) out 

of ISO/IEC Guide 2 and provide instead a self-

contained vocabulary more readily applicable 

within the planned ISO/IEC 17000 series of 

standards and in the drafting or revision of 

related guides. CASCO Working Group 5, 

Definitions, has accordingly prepared this 

International Standard in consultation with other 

active CASCO working groups, as a consistent 

framework within which more specific concepts 

may be defined appropriately and denoted by the 

most appropriate terms. Extra terms for concepts 

unique to particular activities within conformity 

assessment, such as accreditation, certification 

of persons and marks of conformity, are found in 

the International Standard or Guide related to 

that activity. Such concepts are not included in 

this International Standard. 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 7

®Þnh trong tiªu chuÈn nµy. 

Cho ®Õn khi c¸c tiªu chuÈn vµ h−íng dÉn cña 

CASCO ®· ®−îc ban hµnh cßn ch−a ®−îc so¸t xÐt 

hoÆc thay thÕ th× néi dung thuËt ng÷ vµ ®Þnh nghÜa 

®−îc quy ®Þnh trong nh÷ng tµi liÖu ®ã vÉn cßn hiÖu 

lùc ®èi víi ph¹m vi ¸p dông cã liªn quan. Kh«ng 

thÓ ¸p dông tiªu chuÈn nµy ®Ó thay thÕ c¸c tiªu 

chuÈn ®ã ®−îc. 

§¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp cã mèi quan hÖ ţ c ®éng lÉn nhau 

víi c¸c lÜnh vùc kh¸c nh−: hÖ thèng  qu¶n lý, ®o l−êng, 

tiªu chuÈn hãa vµ thèng kª. Tiªu chuÈn nµy kh«ng x¸c 

®Þnh c¸c ranh giíi cña ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp 

mµ xem xÐt chóng mét c¸ch linh ho¹t vµ mÒm dÎo. 

0.2 C¸c thuËt ng÷ vµ ®Þnh nghÜa ®−îc ¸p dông 

trong th−¬ng m¹i     

§iÒu 7 bao gåm mét sè thuËt ng÷ vµ ®Þnh nghÜa, chñ 

yÕu ®−îc gi÷ l¹i tõ c¸c ®iÒu ®· ®−îc thay thÕ cña TCVN 

6450:1998 (ISO/IEC Guide 2:1996), ®−îc quy ®Þnh cho 

mét vµi kh¸i niÖm cã nghÜa réng h¬n. Môc ®Ých cña viÖc 

lµm nµy lµ kh«ng chØ nh»m tiªu chuÈn hãa c¸c kh i̧ 

niÖm ®ã ®Ó phôc vô cho céng ®ång ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï 

hîp sö dông mµ cßn t¹o thuËn lîi cho c¸c nhµ ho¹ch 

®Þnh chÝnh s¸ch vÒ xóc tiÕn th−¬ng m¹i trong khu«n khæ 

chÕ ®Þnh vµ hiÖp ®Þnh quèc tÕ. 

0.3 TiÕp cËn chøc n¨ng ®èi víi ®¸nh gi¸ sù 

phï hîp 

C¸c thuËt ng÷ vµ ®Þnh nghÜa quy ®Þnh trong tiªu 

chuÈn nµy, ®Æc biÖt trong §iÒu 4 vµ §iÒu 5, thÓ 

hiÖn viÖc chÊp nhËn cña CASCO vµo th¸ng 

11/2001 ®èi víi c¸ch tiÕp cËn theo chøc n¨ng ®· 

®−îc khuyÕn nghÞ tr−íc ®ã vµ nªu trong b¸o c¸o 

cuèi cña Nhãm c«ng t¸c phèi hîp cña Ban kü 

thuËt 1 cña CASCO-CEN/CENELEC. 

§Ó hiÓu râ h¬n vÒ c¸c kh¸i niÖm x¸c ®Þnh ®ã, sù 

liªn kÕt theo nhãm vµ mèi quan hÖ cña chóng, m« 

t¶ vÒ tiÕp cËn theo chøc n¨ng ®−îc nªu ë Phô lôc 

A ®Ó tham kh¶o.  

 

Until pre-existing CASCO publications are 

revised, the terminology used in those 

documents remains valid in its context; this 

International Standard is not intended to be 

applied retrospectively. 

 

 

Conformity assessment interacts with other fields 

such as management systems, metrology, 

standardization and statistics. This International 

Standard does not define the boundaries of 

conformity assessment. These remain elastic. 

0.2 Terms and definitions applicable to trade 

policy 

Clause 7 includes some terms and definitions, 

drawn mainly from the superseded clauses of 

ISO/IEC Guide 2, for several broader concepts. 

These are intended not only to standardize 

usage within the conformity assessment 

community, but also to help policy makers 

concerned with the facilitation of trade within 

regulatory and international treaty frameworks. 

 

0.3 A functional approach to conformity 

assessment 

The terms and definitions specified in this 

International Standard, particularly under 

Clauses 4 and 5, reflect the adoption by CASCO 

in November 2001 of the functional approach 

recommended earlier that year in the final report 

of a CASCO-CEN/CENELEC TC 1 joint working 

group. 

To provide a better understanding of the defined 

concepts, their grouping and their relationships, a 

description of the functional approach is included 

in Annex A for information. 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 8 

0.4 Lùa chän thuËt ng÷ vµ ®Þnh nghÜa 

Mét sè thuËt ng÷ quy ®Þnh trong tiªu chuÈn nµy 

liªn quan ®Õn c¸c kh¸i niÖm ®−îc cho lµ nhÊt thiÕt 

ph¶i ®−îc ®Þnh nghÜa râ. Mét sè kh¸c cÇn ®−îc 

gi¶i thÝch thªm. NhiÒu thuËt ng÷ chung ®−îc sö 

dông ®Ó ph©n biÖt c¸c kh¸i niÖm cña ®¸nh gi¸ sù 

phï hîp ®−îc thÓ hiÖn b»ng ng«n ng÷ th«ng dông 

víi ng÷ nghÜa réng h¬n hoÆc ®a nghÜa. Mét sè 

thuËt ng÷ kh¸c cßn cã trong c¸c b¶ng tõ vùng cña 

tiªu chuÈn kh¸c víi nh÷ng ®Þnh nghÜa cô thÓ phï 

hîp víi lÜnh vùc ¸p dông cã liªn quan. 

C¸c b¶ng tra theo ch÷ c¸i liÖt kª nh÷ng thuËt ng÷ ®−îc 

®Þnh nghÜa trong tiªu chuÈn nµy. C¸c tiªu chuÈn quy 

®Þnh ®Þnh nghÜa cho c¸c thuËt ng÷ kh¸c cã liªn quan 

®−îc nªu ë Phô lôc B còng víi c¸c b¶ng tra theo ch÷ 

c¸i riªng. Tr−íc hÕt lµ c¸c thuËt ng÷ ̧ p dông cho nh÷ng 

khÝa c¹nh cô thÓ cña lÜnh vùc ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp, ®−îc 

®Þnh nghÜa trong c¸c tiªu chuÈn kh¸c cña Bé tiªu chuÈn 

TCVN ISO/IEC 17000. Sau ®ã lµ c¸c thuËt ng÷ cã c¸c 

®Þnh nghÜa ®−îc nªu ë TCVN 6165:1996 (VIM:1993), 

§o l−êng häc - ThuËt ng÷ chung vµ c¬ b¶n hoÆc TCVN 

ISO 9000 ®−îc ¸p dông chung trong nh÷ng ng÷ c¶nh 

cña ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp. §èi víi hai thuËt 

ng÷ "thñ tôc/quy tr×nh" vµ "s¶n phÈm" ®−îc sö dông 

th−êng xuyªn trong c¸c ®Þnh nghÜa kh¸c, c¸c ®Þnh nghÜa 

cña hai thuËt ng÷ nµy nªu ë TCVN ISO 9000:2007 

®−îc thay thÕ b»ng c¸c ®Þnh nghÜa ë 3.2 vµ 3.3. 

0.5 C¸c thay ®æi vÒ thuËt ng÷ häc 

CÇn ®Æc biÖt l−u ý ®Õn nh÷ng thay ®æi ®¸ng kÓ 

cña c¸c thuËt ng÷ vµ ®Þnh nghÜa so víi c¸c thuËt 

ng÷ vµ ®Þnh nghÜa t−¬ng ®−¬ng ®· ®−îc nªu ë 

nh÷ng ®iÒu ®· bÞ thay thÕ cña TCVN 6450 

(ISO/IEC Guide 2). 

Tiªu chuÈn nµy kh«ng quy ®Þnh ®Þnh nghÜa vÒ "sù 

phï hîp" víi quan ®iÓm cho r»ng kh«ng cÇn thiÕt 

ph¶i lµm ®iÒu nµy. "Sù phï hîp" lµ thuËt ng÷ 

kh«ng cã mÆt trong ®Þnh nghÜa vÒ "®¸nh gi¸ sù 

0.4 Selection of terms and definitions 

Some of the terms included in this International 

Standard relate to concepts it was considered 

essential to define. Others it was thought helpful 

to explain. Many of the general terms used to 

distinguish conformity assessment concepts are 

used in common language in a broader sense or 

with a wider range of meanings. Some also 

appear in other standard vocabularies with 

definitions specific to the relevant field of 

application. 

An alphabetical index lists the terms defined in 

this International Standard. Standards defining 

other relevant terms are given in Annex B with 

separate alphabetical lists. First are terms 

applicable to specific aspects of conformity 

assessment, as defined in other standards in the 

ISO/IEC 17000 series. Second are terms for 

which the definitions given in either the 

International vocabulary of basic and general 

terms in metrology (VIM) or ISO 9000 are 

generally applicable in conformity assessment 

contexts. For the terms "procedure" and 

"product", both used extensively in other 

definitions, the ISO 9000:2005 definitions are 

reproduced in 3.2 and 3.3. 

 

0.5 Changes in terminology 

Attention is drawn to significant changes in the 

terms or their definitions from the superseded 

clauses of ISO/IEC Guide 2.  

 

 

This International Standard does not include a 

definition of "conformity" on the grounds that it is 

not necessary to do so. "Conformity" does not 

feature in the definition of "conformity 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 9

phï hîp". Kh¸i niÖm ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp liªn 

quan ®Õn "viÖc thùc hiÖn c¸c yªu cÇu ®· quy ®Þnh" 

chø kh«ng liªn quan ®Õn kh¸i niÖm "sù phï hîp" 

theo nghÜa réng. §Þnh nghÜa cña thuËt ng÷ "yªu 

cÇu ®· quy ®Þnh" (3.1) cã trong tiªu chuÈn nµy. 

ThuËt ng÷ "tu©n thñ" ®−îc sö dông ®Ó thÓ hiÖn 

hµnh ®éng thùc hiÖn ®iÒu ®−îc yªu cÇu (vÝ dô: tæ 

chøc "tu©n thñ" b»ng c¸ch lµm cho ®èi t−îng nµo 

®ã phï hîp víi yªu cÇu chÕ ®Þnh hoÆc thùc hiÖn 

yªu cÇu chÕ ®Þnh ®ã). 

§Þnh nghÜa cña TCVN ISO 9000 vÒ "s¶n phÈm" 

(3.3) bao hµm c¶ dÞch vô vµ xem dÞch vô nh− lµ 

mét lo¹i h×nh s¶n phÈm, do ®ã kh«ng cÇn thiÕt 

ph¶i sö dông c¶ côm tõ "s¶n phÈm vµ dÞch vô" 

n÷a. 

Thay v× côm tõ "s¶n phÈm, qu¸ tr×nh hoÆc dÞch vô" 

®−îc sö dông trong TCVN 6450:1998 (ISO/IEC 

Guide 2:1996) ®èi víi "®èi t−îng tiªu chuÈn hãa", 

Chó thÝch 2 cña 2.1 ®−a ra côm tõ "®èi t−îng ®¸nh 

gi¸ sù phï hîp" ®Ó chØ s¶n phÈm, qu¸ tr×nh, hÖ 

thèng, chuyªn gia hoÆc tæ chøc ®−îc ®¸nh gi¸ vÒ 

sù phï hîp. ("§èi t−îng", vÒ mÆt ng÷ nghÜa, ®−îc 

sö dông cho tæ chøc thùc hiÖn viÖc ®¸nh gi¸ sÏ 

hîp lý h¬n.)  

Thay v× "®¶m b¶o sù phï hîp", thuËt ng÷ "X¸c nhËn sù 

phï hîp" (5.2) ®−îc sö dông ®Ó chØ ho¹t ®éng thÓ hiÖn 

viÖc ®¶m b¶o sù phï hîp th«ng qua viÖc ®−a ra "tuyªn 

bè vÒ sù phï hîp". 

Trong tiªu chuÈn nµy, thuËt ng÷ "c«ng nhËn" ®−îc sö 

dông riªng cho sù X¸c nhËn cña tæ chøc ®¸nh gi̧  sù 

phï hîp. Ng−îc l¹i, ®Þnh nghÜa cña thuËt ng÷ nµy nªu 

trong TCVN 6450:1998 (ISO/IEC Guide 2:1996) cßn 

®−îc ¸p dông cho c¶ chøng nhËn chuyªn gia nh− quy 

®Þnh trong ISO/IEC 17024. Do cã sù thay ®æi nµy nªn 

c¸c thuËt ng÷ "tæ chøc ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp" (2.5) vµ "c¬ 

quan c«ng nhËn" (2.6) ®· ®−îc ®Þnh nghÜa mét c¸ch 

t¸ch biÖt. C¸c thuËt ng÷ chuyªn biÖt liªn quan ®Õn ho¹t 

assessment". The concept of "conformity 

assessment" is concerned with "fulfilment of 

specified requirements", not with the wider 

concept of "conformity". A definition of the term 

"specified requirement" (3.1) is included. In 

English, the term"compliance" is used to 

distinguish the action of doing what is required 

(e.g. an organization “complies" by making 

something conform or by fulfilling a regulatory 

requirement). 

The ISO 9000 definition of "product" (3.3) 

includes services as a product category, so that it 

is no longer correct to refer to "products and 

services". . 

 

Instead of "product, process or service", the 

generic expression used in ISO/IEC Guide 2 for 

the "subject of standardization", Note 2 to 2.1 

introduces the expression "object of conformity 

assessment" as a means of referring to the 

product, process, system, person or body to 

which conformity assessment is applied. (The 

"subject" would more logically be the body doing 

the assessment.) 

Instead of "assurance of conformity", the term 

"attestation" (5.2) is used for the activity of 

conveying assurance through the issue of a 

"statement of conformity". 

The term "accreditation" is now applicable only to 

attestation regarding a conformity assessment 

body. The definition in ISO/IEC Guide 2, by 

contrast, would have been equally applicable to 

the certification of persons, as specified in 

ISO/IEC 17024. Following this change, the terms 

"conformity assessment body" (2.5) and 

"accreditation body" (2.6) are defined separately. 

More specific terms relating to accreditation are 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 10

®éng c«ng nhËn ®−îc quy ®Þnh ë TCVN ISO/IEC 

17011. 

§Ó tŗ nh sù hiÓu nhÇm, thuËt ng÷ "tæ chøc" hoÆc "c¬ 

quan" chØ ®−îc sö dông trong tiªu chuÈn nµy khi ®Ò cËp 

®Õn "tæ chøc ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp" hoÆc "c¬ quan c«ng 

nhËn". Trong c¸c tr−êng hîp kh¸c, cã thÓ sö dông thuËt 

ng÷ "tæ chøc" víi nghÜa th«ng dông nh− ®· ®−îc ®Þnh 

nghÜa trong TCVN ISO 9000. §Þnh nghÜa chuyªn biÖt vÒ 

tæ chøc nªu trong TCVN 6450 (ISO/IEC Guide 2), trong 

®ã xem tæ chøc nh− lµ mét tËp thÓ gåm nhiÒu thµnh 

viªn, kh«ng ®−îc sö dông cho lÜnh vùc ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh 

gi̧  sù phï hîp.     

 

defined in ISO/IEC 17011. 

 

To avoid ambiguity, the term "body" is used in 

this International Standard only when referring to 

conformity assessment bodies or accreditation 

bodies. Otherwise, the term "organization" is 

used in its general meaning, as in the ISO 9000 

definition. The more specific ISO/IEC Guide 2 

definition of an organization as a body based on 

membership is not applicable to the field of 

conformity assessment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 11

Tiªu chuÈn quèc gia * national standard          TCVN ISO/IEC 17000:2007 

 

XuÊt b¶n lÇn 1 
First edition 

 
§¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp −−−− Tõ vùng vµ c¸c nguyªn t¾c chung 

Conformity assessment − Vocabulary and general principles 

 

 
 

1   Ph¹m vi ¸p dông 

Tiªu chuÈn nµy quy ®Þnh c¸c thuËt ng÷ vµ ®Þnh 

nghÜa chung liªn quan ®Õn ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp, 

bao gåm c¶ c«ng nhËn c¸c tæ chøc ®¸nh gi¸ sù 

phï hîp vµ sö dông ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp nh»m 

thóc ®Èy th−¬ng m¹i. M« t¶ vÒ c¸ch tiÕp cËn theo 

chøc n¨ng ®èi víi ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp ®−îc nªu ë 

Phô lôc A ®Ó ®¶m b¶o sù th«ng hiÓu gi÷a nh÷ng 

tæ chøc sö dông kÕt qu¶ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp, c¸c 

tæ chøc ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp vµ c¸c c¬ quan c«ng 

nhËn trong c¶ m«i tr−êng tù nguyÖn vµ chÕ ®Þnh. 

 

Tiªu chuÈn nµy kh«ng kh«ng bao hµm tõ vùng 

cho tÊt c¶ c¸c kh¸i niÖm cã thÓ cÇn ®−îc sö dông 

®Ó m« t¶ c¸c ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp cô 

thÓ. C¸c thuËt ng÷ vµ ®Þnh nghÜa chØ ®−îc quy 

®Þnh cho tr−êng hîp khi mµ b¶n th©n thuËt ng÷ thÓ 

hiÖn b»ng ng«n ng÷ th«ng dông cßn ch−a x¸c 

®Þnh ®−îc vÒ mÆt ng÷ nghÜa hoÆc khi mµ ®Þnh 

nghÜa nªu trong tiªu chuÈn hiÖn hµnh cßn ch−a 

®−îc chÊp nhËn sö dông. 

Chó thÝch 1: C¸c chó thÝch kÌm theo mét sè ®Þnh 

nghÜa ®Ó lµm râ hoÆc ®−a ra vÝ dô ®Ó t¹o sù th«ng hiÓu 

vÒ nh÷ng kh¸i niÖm ®−îc m« t¶. Trong mét sè tr−êng 

hîp cô thÓ, c¸c chó thÝch cã thÓ cã sù kh¸c biÖt khi 

®−îc thÓ hiÖn b»ng c¸c ng«n ng÷ kh¸c nhau hoÆc cã 

thÓ cã c¸c chó thÝch bæ sung. 

 

1 Scope  

This International Standard specifies general 

terms and definitions relating to conformity 

assessment, including the accreditation of 

conformity assessment bodies, and to the use of 

conformity assessment to facilitate trade. A 

description of the functional approach to 

conformity assessment is included in Annex A, 

as a further aid to understanding among users of 

conformity assessment, conformity assessment 

bodies and their accreditation bodies, in both 

voluntary and regulatory environments. 

This International Standard does not set out to 

provide a vocabulary for all of the concepts that 

may need to be used in describing particular 

conformity assessment activities. Terms and 

definitions are given only where the concept 

defined would not be understandable from the 

general language use of the term, or where an 

existing standard definition is not applicable. 

 

NOTE 1 The notes appended to certain definitions 

offer clarification or examples to facilitate 

understanding of the concepts described. In certain 

cases, the notes may differ in different languages for 

linguistic reasons, or additional notes may be given. 

 

 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 12

Chó thÝch 2: C¸c thuËt ng÷ vµ ®Þnh nghÜa ®−îc s¾p 

xÕp theo trËt tù mang tÝnh hÖ thèng cïng víi b¶ng tra 

cøu theo ch÷ c¸i. ThuËt ng÷ sö dông trong ®Þnh nghÜa 

hoÆc chó thÝch x¸c ®Þnh trong môc tõ kh¸c ®−îc thÓ 

hiÖn b»ng ch÷ ®Ëm sau ®ã lµ sè hiÖu cña môc tõ t−¬ng 

øng ®Æt trong ngoÆc ®¬n. C¸c thuËt ng÷ nh− vËy cã thÓ 

®−îc thay b»ng nh÷ng ®Þnh nghÜa ®Çy ®ñ t−¬ng øng. 

2   C¸c thuËt ng÷ vÒ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp nãi 

chung 

2.1 

§¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp  

Sù chøng minh vÒ viÖc c¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh 

(3.1) liªn quan ®Õn s¶n phÈm (3.3), qu¸ tr×nh, hÖ 

thèng, chuyªn gia hoÆc tæ chøc ®−îc thùc hiÖn 

Chó thÝch 1:  Ph¹m vi cô thÓ cña ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï 

hîp bao gåm c¸c ho¹t ®éng ®−îc x¸c ®Þnh trong tiªu 

chuÈn nµy nh−: thö nghiÖm (4.2), kiÓm tra (4.3) vµ 

chøng nhËn (5.5) còng nh− c«ng nhËn (5.6) cña c¸c 

tæ chøc ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp (2.5).  

Chó thÝch 2:  Côm tõ "®èi t−îng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï 

hîp" hoÆc "®èi t−îng" ®−îc sö dông trong tiªu chuÈn 

nµy ®Ó thÓ hiÖn vËt liÖu, s¶n phÈm, l¾p ®Æt, qu¸ tr×nh, 

hÖ thèng, chuyªn gia hoÆc tæ chøc ®−îc ®¸nh gi¸ vÒ sù 

phï hîp. §Þnh nghÜa vÓ s¶n phÈm bao hµm c¶ dÞch vô 

(xem Chó thÝch 1 cña 3.3). 

2.2 

Ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp cña bªn thø 

nhÊt  

Ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp ®−îc thùc hiÖn bëi 

c¸ nh©n hoÆc tæ chøc cã ®èi t−îng ®−îc ®¸nh gi¸ 
 

Chó thÝch: C¸c tõ khãa: bªn thø nhÊt, bªn thø hai vµ 

bªn thø ba ®−îc sö dông ®Ó biÓu thÞ ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh 

gi¸ sù phï hîp ®èi víi ®èi t−îng ®−îc ®¸nh gi¸ vµ 

kh«ng ®−îc nhÇm lÉn víi ph¸p nh©n cña c¸c bªn liªn 

quan cña hîp ®ång. 

2.3 

Ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp cña bªn thø hai  

NOTE 2 The terms and definitions are laid out in a 

systematic order, with an alphabetical index. A term in 

a definition or note that is defined in another entry is 

indicated by bold- face followed by its entry number in 

parentheses. Such terms may be replaced by their 

complete definition. 

 

2 Terms relating to conformity assessment in 

general 

2.1 

conformity assessment 

demonstration that specified requirements (3.1) 

relating to a product (3.3), process, system, 

person or body are fulfilled 

NOTE 1 The subject field of conformity assessment includes 

activities defined elsewhere in this International Standard, 

such as testing (4.2), inspection (4.3) and certification 

(5.5), as well as the accreditation (5.6) of conformity 

assessment bodies (2.5). 

NOTE 2 The expression "object of conformity assessment" 

or "object" is used in this International Standard to 

encompass any particular material, product, installation, 

process, system, person or body to which conformity 

assessment is applied. A service is covered by the definition 

of a product (see Note 1 to 3.3). 

2.2 

first-party conformity assessment activity 

 

conformity assessment activity that is performed 

by the person or organization that provides the 

object 

NOTE The first-, second- and third-party descriptors 

used to characterize conformity assessment activities 

with respect to a given object are not to be confused 

with the legal identification of the relevant parties to a 

contract. 

2.3 

second-party conformity assessment activity 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 13

Ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp ®−îc thùc hiÖn bëi 

c¸ nh©n hoÆc tæ chøc quan t©m ®Õn viÖc sö dông 

Chó thÝch 1: C¸ nh©n hoÆc tæ chøc thùc hiÖn ho¹t 

®éng ®¸nh gi¸ cña bªn thø hai bao gåm ng−êi mua 

hoÆc ng−êi sö dông s¶n phÈm, kh¸ch hµng tiÒm n¨ng 

mong muèn cã ®−îc sù tin cËy vµo hÖ thèng qu¶n lý 

cña nhµ cung øng hoÆc tæ chøc quan t©m. 

 

 

Chó thÝch 2: Xem Chó thÝch cña 2.2.    

2.4 

Ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp cña bªn thø ba  

Ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp ®−îc thùc hiÖn bëi c¸ 

nh©n hoÆc tæ chøc ®éc lËp víi c  ̧nh©n vµ tæ chøc lµ chñ 

thÓ cña ®èi t−îng ®−îc ®¸nh gi̧  vµ c¸ nh©n hoÆc tæ 

chøc quan t©m ®Õn ®èi t−îng ®−îc ®¸nh gi̧  d−íi gãc 

®é sö dông 

Chó thÝch 1: C¸c chuÈn cø vÒ sù ®éc lËp cña c¸c tæ 

chøc ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp vµ c¬ quan c«ng nhËn ®−îc 

nªu trong nh÷ng tiªu chuÈn vµ h−íng dÉn ¸p dông cho 

c¸c ho¹t ®éng t−¬ng øng (Xem Th− môc tµi liÖu tham 

kh¶o). 

Chó thÝch 2: Xem Chó thÝch cña 2.2. 

2.5 

Tæ chøc ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp  

Tæ chøc thùc hiÖn c¸c dÞch vô ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï 

hîp 

Chó thÝch: C¬ quan c«ng nhËn (2.6) kh«ng ph¶i lµ 

tæ chøc ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp. 

2.6 

C¬ quan c«ng nhËn  

C¬ quan cã thÈm quyÒn thùc hiÖn ho¹t ®éng c«ng 

nhËn (5.6) 

Chó thÝch: ThÈm quyÒn cña c¬ quan c«ng nhËn 

th−êng ®−îc chÝnh phñ giao. 

2.7 

HÖ thèng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp  

C¸c quy t¾c, thñ tôc/quy tr×nh (3.2) vµ chØ dÉn 

conformity assessment activity that is performed 

by a person or organization that has a user 

interest in the object 

NOTE 1 Persons or organizations performing 

secondparty conformity assessment activities include, 

for example, purchasers or users of products, or 

potential customers seeking to rely on a supplier's 

management system, or organizations representing 

those interests. 

NOTE 2   See Note to 2.2. 

2.4 

third-party conformity assessment activity 

conformity assessment activity that is performed 

by a person or body that is independent of the 

person or organization that provides the object, 

and of user interests in that object 

 

NOTE 1 Criteria for the independence of conformity 

assessment bodies and accreditation bodies are provided in 

the International Standards and Guides applicable to their 

activities (see Bibliography). 

 

NOTE 2 See Note to 2.2. 

2.5 

conformity assessment body 

body that performs conformity assessment 

services 

NOTE An accreditation body (2.6) is not a 

conformity assessment body. 

2.6 

accreditation body 

authoritative body that performs accreditation (5.6) 

 

NOTE The authority of an accreditation body is 

generally derived from government. 

2.7 

conformity assessment system 

rules, procedures (3.2) and management for 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 14

cho viÖc tiÕn hµnh ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï 

hîp (2.1) 

Chó thÝch: C¸c hÖ thèng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp cã thÓ 

®−îc vËn hµnh ë cÊp ®é quèc tÕ, khu vùc, quèc gia 

hoÆc ®Þa ph−¬ng. 

2.8 

Ph−¬ng thøc ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp  

Ch−¬ng tr×nh ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp  

HÖ thèng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp (2.7) liªn quan 

®Õn c¸c ®èi t−îng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp ®· quy 

®Þnh cïng ¸p dông nh÷ng yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh (3.1), 

quy t¾c vµ thñ tôc/quy tr×nh (3.2) nh− nhau.  

Chó thÝch: C¸c ph−¬ng thøc ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp cã 

thÓ ®−îc vËn hµnh ë cÊp ®é quèc tÕ, khu vùc, quèc gia 

hoÆc ®Þa ph−¬ng. 

2.9 

TiÕp cËn  

TiÕp cËn víi hÖ thèng hoÆc Ph−¬ng thøc ®¸nh 

gi¸ sù phï hîp  

Kh¶ n¨ng cña ng−êi/tæ chøc ®Ò nghÞ vÒ viÖc ®−îc 

®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp (2.1) theo c¸c quy t¾c cña 

hÖ thèng hoÆc Ph−¬ng thøc ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 

2.10 

Tæ chøc tham gia  

Tæ chøc tham gia hÖ thèng hoÆc ph−¬ng thøc 

®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp  

Tæ chøc ho¹t ®éng theo c¸c quy t¾c hiÖn hµnh 

nh−ng kh«ng cã kh¶ n¨ng tham gia vµo viÖc qu¶n 

lý hÖ thèng hoÆc Ph−¬ng thøc ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï 

hîp 

2.11 

Tæ chøc thµnh viªn 

Tæ chøc thµnh viªn cña hÖ thèng hoÆc ph−¬ng 

thøc ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp  

Tæ chøc ho¹t ®éng theo c¸c quy t¾c hiÖn hµnh vµ cã 

kh¶ n¨ng tham gia vµo viÖc qu¶n lý hÖ thèng hoÆc 

Ph−¬ng thøc ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp 

carrying out conformity assessment (2.1) 

 

NOTE Conformity assessment systems may be 

operated at international, regional, national or sub-

national level. 

2.8 

conformity assessment scheme 

conformity assessment programme 

conformity assessment system (2.7) related to 

specified objects of conformity assessment, to 

which the same specified requirements (3.1), 

specific rules and procedures (3.2) apply 

NOTE Conformity assessment schemes may be 

operated at international, regional, national or sub-

national level. 

2.9 

Access 

Access to a system or scheme 

 

opportunity for an applicant to obtain conformity 

assessment (2.1) under the rules of the system 

or scheme 

2.10 

participant 

participant in a system or scheme 

 

body that operates under the applicable rules 

without having the opportunity to take part in the 

management of the system or scheme 

 

2.11 

member 

member of a system or scheme 

 

body that operates under the applicable rules 

and has the opportunity to take part in the 

management of the system or scheme 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 15

3   C¸c thuËt ng÷ c¬ b¶n 

3.1 

Yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh  

Nhu cÇu hoÆc mong muèn ®· ®−îc Ên ®Þnh  

Chó thÝch: C¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh cã thÓ ®−îc Ên 

®Þnh trong c¸c tµi liÖu quy chuÈn nh−: quy ®Þnh, tiªu 

chuÈn vµ yªu cÇu kü thuËt 

3.2 

Thñ tôc/quy tr×nh  

C¸ch thøc ®· ®−îc x¸c ®Þnh ®Ó tiÕn hµnh mét ho¹t 

®éng hoÆc mét qu¸ tr×nh 

[TCVN ISO 9000:2007, 3.4.5] 

3.3 

S¶n phÈm  

KÕt qu¶ cña mét qu¸ tr×nh 

[TCVN ISO 9000:2007, 3.4.2] 

Chó thÝch 1: TCVN ISO 9000:2007 nªu ra 4 lo¹i h×nh 

s¶n phÈm: dÞch vô (vÝ dô: vËn t¶i); phÇn mÒm (vÝ dô: 

ch−¬ng tr×nh m¸y tÝnh, tõ ®iÓn); phÇn cøng (vÝ dô: ®éng 

c¬, chi tiÕt c¬ khÝ); vËt liÖu ®· chÕ biÕn, xö lý (vÝ dô: dÇu 

nhên). NhiÒu s¶n phÈm cã c¸c thµnh phÇn, chi tiÕt 

thuéc nh÷ng lo¹i h×nh s¶n phÈm chung kh¸c nhau. Do 

®ã, s¶n phÈm ®−îc gäi lµ dÞch vô, phÇn mÒm, phÇn 

cøng hoÆc vËt liÖu ®· chÕ biÕn, xö lý tïy thuéc vµo 

thµnh phÇn, chi tiÕt chÝnh. 

Chó thÝch 2: Tuyªn bè vÒ sù phï hîp ®−îc m« t¶ trong 

Chó thÝch 1 cña 5.2 cã thÓ ®−îc coi lµ s¶n phÈm cña X¸c 

nhËn (5.2). 

4   C¸c thuËt ng÷ vÒ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp liªn 

quan ®Õn lùa chän vµ x¸c ®Þnh  

(Xem H×nh A.1) 

4.1 

LÊy mÉu  

Cung cÊp mÉu cña ®èi t−îng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 

theo mét thñ tôc/quy tr×nh (3.2)    

4.2 

Thö nghiÖm  
X¸c ®Þnh mét hay nhiÒu ®Æc tÝnh cña mét ®èi 

3 Basic terms  

3.1 

specified requirement 

need or expectation that is stated 

NOTE Specified requirements may be stated in 

normative documents such as regulations, standards 

and technical specifications. 

3.2 

procedure 

procedure specified way to carry out an activity 

or a process 

[ISO 9000:2005, 3.4.5] 

3.3 

product 

result of a process 

[ISO 9000:2005, 3.4.2] 

NOTE 1 Four generic product categories are noted in 

ISO 9000:2005: services (e.g. transport); software 

(e.g. computer program, dictionary); hardware (e.g. 

engine, mechanical part); processed materials (e.g. 

lubricant). Many products comprise elements 

belonging to different generic product categories. 

Whether the product is then called service, software, 

hardware or processed material depends on the 

dominant element. 

NOTE 2 The statement of conformity described in Note 1 to 

5.2 can be regarded as a product of attestation (5.2). 

 

4 Conformity assessment terms relating to 

selection and determination 

(see Figure A.1) 

4.1 

sampling 

provision of a sample of the object of conformity 

assessment, according to a procedure (3.2) 

4.2 

testing 

determination of one or more characteristics of 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 16

t−îng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp theo mét thñ tôc/quy 

tr×nh (3.2) 

Chó thÝch: "Thö nghiÖm" th−êng ®−îc ¸p dông cho 

vËt liÖu, s¶n phÈm hoÆc qu¸ tr×nh. 

4.3 

Gi¸m ®Þnh  

Xem xÐt thiÕt kÕ s¶n phÈm, s¶n phÈm (3.3), qu¸ 

tr×nh hoÆc thiÕt trÝ vµ x¸c ®Þnh sù phï hîp víi c¸c 

yªu cÇu cô thÓ hoÆc x¸c ®Þnh sù phï hîp víi c¸c 

yªu cÇu chung trªn c¬ së ®¸nh gi¸ cña c¸c 

chuyªn gia  

Chó thÝch: KiÓm tra mét qu¸ tr×nh cã thÓ bao gåm c¶ 

kiÓm tra vÒ con ng−êi, ph−¬ng tiÖn, c«ng nghÖ vµ 

ph−¬ng ph¸p tiÕn hµnh. 

4.4 

§¸nh gi¸ (audit) 

Qu¸ tr×nh cã tÝnh hÖ thèng, ®éc lËp ®−îc lËp thµnh 

v¨n b¶n ®Ó thu ®−îc c¸c hå s¬, tuyªn bè vÒ sù 

viÖc hoÆc c¸c th«ng tin liªn quan kh¸c vµ ®¸nh gi¸ 

chóng mét c¸ch kh¸ch quan ®Ó x¸c ®Þnh møc ®é 

thùc hiÖn c¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh (3.1) 

Chó thÝch: Trong tiÕng Anh, "audit" (®¸nh gi¸) vµ 

"assessment" (®¸nh gi¸) ®−îc sö dông cho c¸c ng÷ 

c¶nh kh¸c nhau, cô thÓ: "audit" (®¸nh gi¸) ®−îc sö 

dông ®èi víi c¸c hÖ thèng qu¶n lý cßn "assessment" 

(®¸nh gi¸) ®−îc sö dông ®èi víi c¸c tæ chøc ®¸nh gi¸ 

sù phï hîp còng nh− ®èi víi c¸c ®èi t−îng kh¸c. 

4.5 

§¸nh gi¸ ®ång ®¼ng  

ViÖc ®¸nh gi¸ mét tæ chøc theo c¸c yªu cÇu quy 

®Þnh (3.1) ®−îc tiÕn hµnh bëi c¸c ®¹i diÖn hoÆc 

nh÷ng øng cö viªn cña c¸c tæ chøc kh¸c trong 

nhãm tho¶ thuËn. 

 

5   C¸c thuËt ng÷ vÒ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp liªn 

quan ®Õn xem xÐt vµ X¸c nhËn 

(Xem H×nh A.1)   

an object of conformity assessment, according to 

a procedure (3.2) 

NOTE "Testing" typically applies to materials, 

products or processes. 

4.3 

inspection 

examination of a product design, product (3.3), 

process or installation and determination of its 

conformity with specific requirements or, on the 

basis of professional judgement, with general 

requirements 

NOTE Inspection of a process may include inspection 

of persons, facilities, technology and methodology. 

 

4.4 

audit 

systematic, independent, documented process 

for obtaining records, statements of fact or other 

relevant information and assessing them 

objectively to determine the extent to which 

specified requirements (3.1) are fulfilled 

NOTE Whilst "audit" applies to management systems, 

"assessment" applies to conformity assessment 

bodies as well as more generally. 

 

 

 

4.5 

peer assessment 

assessment of a body against specified 

requirements (3.1) by representatives of other 

bodies in, or candidates for, an agreement 

group (7.10). 

 

5 Conformity assessment terms relating to 

review and attestation 

(see Figure A.1) 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 17

5.1 

ThÈm xÐt  

KiÓm tra x¸c nhËn sù thÝch hîp, t−¬ng ®−¬ng vµ 

hiÖu lùc cña c¸c ho¹t ®éng lùa chän, x¸c ®Þnh vµ 

kÕt qu¶ cña c¸c ho¹t ®éng nµy vÒ sù thùc hiÖn 

c¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh (3.1) cña ®èi t−îng ®¸nh 

gi¸ sù phï hîp 

5.2 

X¸c nhËn sù phï hîp  

§−a ra tuyªn bè thÓ hiÖn viÖc ®· thùc hiÖn ®Çy ®ñ 

c¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh (3.1) dùa trªn quyÕt ®Þnh 

®−îc x¸c lËp sau khi ®· tiÕn hµnh xem xÐt (5.1) 

Chó thÝch 1: Trong tiªu chuÈn nµy, tuyªn bè ®−îc ®−a ra 

®−îc gäi lµ "tuyªn bè vÒ sù phï hîp"; tuyªn bè nµy ®¶m b¶o 

r»ng c¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh ®· ®−îc thùc hiÖn ®Çy ®ñ. Tuy 

nhiªn, sù ®¶m b¶o nµy kh«ng ph¶i lµ sù ®¶m b¶o mang tÝnh 

khÕ −íc hoÆc cã tÝnh ph¸p lý kh¸c.    

Chó thÝch 2: C¸c ho¹t ®éng x¸c nhËn cña bªn thø 

nhÊt vµ bªn thø ba ®−îc ph©n biÖt b»ng c¸c thuËt ng÷ 

5.4 ®Õn 5.6. §èi víi x¸c nhËn cña bªn thø hai, hiÖn 

kh«ng cã thuËt ng÷ chuyªn biÖt nµo. 

5.3 

Ph¹m vi x¸c nhËn sù phï hîp 

Ph¹m vi hoÆc c¸c ®Æc tÝnh cña c¸c ®èi t−îng ®¸nh 

gi¸ sù phï hîp bao hµm bëi x¸c nhËn sù phï 

hîp (5.2)  

5.4 

C«ng bè  

X¸c nhËn sù phï hîp (5.2) cña bªn thø nhÊt 

5.5 

Chøng nhËn  

X¸c nhËn sù phï hîp (5.2) cña bªn thø ba ®èi 

víi c¸c s¶n phÈm, qu¸ tr×nh, hÖ thèng hoÆc 

chuyªn gia 

Chó thÝch 1: Chøng nhËn hÖ thèng qu¶n lý ®«i khi 

cßn ®−îc gäi lµ ®¨ng ký. 

Chó thÝch 2: Chøng nhËn ¸p dông cho tÊt c¶ c¸c ®èi 

5.1 

review 

verification of the suitability, adequacy and 

effectiveness of selection and determination activities, 

and the results of these activities, with regard to 

fulfilment of specified requirements (3.1) by an object 

of conformity assessment 

5.2 

attestation 

issue of a statement, based on a decision 

following review (5.1), that fulfilment of specified 

requirements (3.1) has been demonstrated 

NOTE 1 The resulting statement, referred to in this 

International Standard as a "statement of conformity", 

conveys the assurance that the specified requirements have 

been fulfilled. Such an assurance does not, of itself, afford 

contractual or other legal guarantees. 

NOTE 2 First-party and third-party attestation activities 

are distinguished by the terms 5.4 to 5.6. For second-

party attestation, no special term is available. 

 

5.3 

scope of attestation 

range or characteristics of objects of conformity 

assessment covered by attestation (5.2) 

 

5.4 

declaration 

first-party attestation (5.2) 

5.5 

certification 

third-party attestation (5.2) related to products, 

processes, systems or persons 

 

NOTE 1 Certification of a management system is 

sometimes also called registration. 

NOTE 2 Certification is applicable to all objects of conformity 

assessment except for conformity assessment bodies 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 18

t−îng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp ngo¹i trõ c¸c tæ chøc ®¸nh 

gi¸ sù phï hîp (2.5) lµ c¸c ®èi t−îng cña c«ng nhËn 

(5.6). 

5.6 

C«ng nhËn  

X¸c nhËn sù phï hîp (5.2) cña bªn thø ba ®èi 

víi tæ chøc ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp (2.5) thÓ hiÖn 

chÝnh thøc r»ng tæ chøc ®ã cã ®ñ n¨ng lùc ®Ó tiÕn 

hµnh c¸c c«ng viÖc cô thÓ vÒ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 

6   C¸c thuËt ng÷ vÒ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp liªn 

quan ®Õn gi¸m s¸t (Xem H×nh A.1) 

6.1  

Gi¸m s¸t  

ViÖc lÆp l¹i cã hÖ thèng c¸c ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi¸ sù 

phï hîp lµm c¬ së cho viÖc duy tr× tÝnh hiÖu lùc 

cña tuyªn bè vÒ sù phï hîp 

6.2 

§×nh chØ  

ViÖc ngõng t¹m thêi hiÖu lùc cña tuyªn bè vÒ sù 

phï hîp ®èi víi toµn bé hoÆc mét phÇn ph¹m vi 

x¸c nhËn (5.3) ®· quy ®Þnh 

6.3 

Hñy bá  

Thu håi  

ViÖc b·i bá tuyªn bè vÒ sù phï hîp 

6.4 

Yªu cÇu xem xÐt l¹i  

Yªu cÇu do nhµ cung cÊp ®èi t−îng ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï 

hîp nªu ra víi tæ chøc ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp (2.5) 

hoÆc c¬ quan c«ng nhËn (2.6) ®Ó ®Ò nghÞ xem xÐt l¹i 

quyÕt ®Þnh do tæ chøc/c¬ quan ®ã ®· ®−a ra ®èi víi ®èi 

t−îng ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp cã liªn quan 

6.5 

KhiÕu n¹i  

H×nh thøc diÔn ®¹t sù kh«ng hµi lßng, kh¸c víi yªu 

cÇu xem xÐt l¹i (6.4), cña mét c¸ nh©n hoÆc tæ 

(2.5) themselves, to which accreditation (5.6) is applicable. 

 

5.6 

accreditation 

third-party attestation (5.2) related to a 

conformity assessment body (2.5) conveying 

formal demonstration of its competence to carry 

out specific conformity assessment tasks 

6 Conformity assessment terms relating to 

surveillance (see Figure A.1) 

6.1 

surveillance 

systematic iteration of conformity assessment activities 

as a basis for maintaining the validity of the statement 

of conformity 

6.2 

suspension 

temporary invalidation of the statement of 

conformity for all or part of the specified scope of 

attestation (5.3) 

6.3 

withdrawal 

revocation  

cancellation of the statement of conformity 

6.4 

appeal 

request by the provider of the object of 

conformity assessment to the conformity 

assessment body (2.5) or accreditation body 

(2.6) for reconsideration by that body of a 

decision it has made relating to that object 

6.5 

complaint 

expression of dissatisfaction, other than appeal 

(6.4), by any person or organization to a 

conformity assessment body (2.5) or 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 19

chøc bÊt kú víi  tæ chøc ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 

(2.5) hoÆc c¬ quan c«ng nhËn (2.6) liªn quan 

®Õn ho¹t ®éng cña tæ chøc/c¬ quan ®ã víi mong 

muèn ®−îc ®¸p l¹i 

7   C¸c thuËt ng÷ liªn quan ®Õn ®¸nh gi¸ 

sù phï hîp vµ thóc ®Èy th−¬ng m¹i 

Chó thÝch: Côm tõ "kÕt qu¶ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp" 

th−êng ®−îc sö dông trong 7.4 ®Õn 7.9 ®Ó chØ s¶n 

phÈm (3.3) cña c¸c ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp  (vÝ 

dô: b¸o c¸o hoÆc chøng chØ) vµ cã thÓ bao hµm c¶ viÖc 

ph¸t hiÖn sù kh«ng phï hîp. 

7.1 

ChÊp nhËn  

ViÖc cho phÐp mét s¶n phÈm (3.3) hoÆc qu¸ tr×nh ®−îc 

b¸n hoÆc ®−îc sö dông cho nh÷ng môc ®Ých x¸c ®Þnh 

hoÆc trong nh÷ng ®iÒu kiÖn x¸c ®Þnh 

Chó thÝch: ChÊp thuËn cã thÓ dùa trªn viÖc thùc hiÖn ®Çy 

®ñ c¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh (3.1) hoÆc hoµn thµnh c¸c thñ 

tôc/quy tr×nh (3.2) quy ®Þnh. 

7.2 

ChØ ®Þnh  

Sù ñy quyÒn cña chÝnh phñ ®Ó cho phÐp tæ chøc 

®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp (2.6) tiÕn hµnh c¸c ho¹t 

®éng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp quy ®Þnh 

7.3 

C¬ quan chØ ®Þnh cã thÈm quyÒn  

C¬ quan trùc thuéc chÝnh phñ hoÆc ®−îc chÝnh phñ ñy 

quyÒn thùc hiÖn viÖc chØ ®Þnh c¸c tæ chøc ®¸nh gi̧  sù 

phï hîp (2.5), ®×nh chØ, hñy bá hoÆc phôc håi sù chØ 

®Þnh (7.2)   

7.4 

Sù t−¬ng ®−¬ng  

Sù t−¬ng ®−¬ng cña c¸c kÕt qu¶ ®¸nh gi¸ sù 

phï hîp  

Kh¶ n¨ng cña c¸c kÕt qu¶ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 

kh¸c nhau trong viÖc ®−a ra møc ®é ®¶m b¶o nh− 

accreditation body (2.6), relating to the 

activities of that body, where a response is 

expected. 

7  Terms relating to conformity 

assessment and facilitation of trade 

NOTE The general expression "conformity 

assessment result" is used in 7.4 to 7.9 to mean the 

product (3.3) of any conformity assessment activity 

(e.g. a report or certificate) and may include a finding 

of nonconformity. 

7.1 

approval 

permission for a product (3.3) or process to be 

marketed or used for stated purposes or under 

stated conditions 

NOTE Approval can be based on fulfilment of 

specified requirements (3.1) or completion of 

specified procedures (3.2). 

7.2 

designation 

governmental authorization of a conformity 

assessment body (2.5) to perform specified 

conformity assessment activities 

7.3 

designating authority 

body established within government or empowered by 

government to designate conformity assessment 

bodies (2.5), suspend or withdraw their designation or 

remove their suspension from designation (7.2) 

7.4 

equivalence 

equivalence of conformity assessment 

results  

sufficiency of different conformity assessment 

results to provide the same level of assurance of 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 20

nhau vÒ sù phï hîp víi c¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh 

(3.1) gièng nhau 

7.5 

Thõa nhËn  

Thõa nhËn c¸c kÕt qu¶ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp  

ViÖc c«ng nhËn hiÖu lùc cña mét kÕt qu¶ ®¸nh gi¸ 

sù phï hîp do ng−êi kh¸c hoÆc tæ chøc kh¸c ®−a 

ra 

7.6 

ChÊp thuËn  

ViÖc sö dông mét kÕt qu¶ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp do 

ng−êi kh¸c hoÆc tæ chøc kh¸c ®−a ra 

 

7.7 

Tháa thuËn ®¬n ph−¬ng  

Tháa thuËn mµ qua ®ã mét bªn thõa nhËn hoÆc 

chÊp nhËn c¸c kÕt qu¶ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp cña 

bªn kh¸c 

7.8 

Tháa thuËn song ph−¬ng  

Tháa thuËn mµ qua ®ã hai bªn thõa nhËn hoÆc 

chÊp nhËn c¸c kÕt qu¶ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp cña 

nhau 

7.9 

Tháa thuËn ®a ph−¬ng  

Tháa thuËn mµ qua ®ã nhiÒu bªn (tõ ba bªn trë 

lªn) thõa nhËn hoÆc chÊp nhËn lÉn nhau c¸c kÕt 

qu¶ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 

7.10 

Nhãm hiÖp ®Þnh  

C¸c tæ chøc lµ nh÷ng bªn ký hiÖp ®Þnh lµm c¨n cø 

cho viÖc ®¹t ®−îc sù tháa thuËn 

7.11 

Quan hÖ t−¬ng hç  

Mèi quan hÖ gi÷a hai bªn mµ trong ®ã c¶ hai bªn 

®Òu cã quyÒn vµ nghÜa vô nh− nhau 

Chó thÝch 1:  Quan hÖ t−¬ng hç cã thÓ cã trong mét tháa 

conformity with regard to the same specified 

requirements (3.1) 

7.5 

recognition 

recognition of conformity assessment results  

acknowledgement of the validity of a conformity 

assessment result provided by another person or 

body 

7.6 

acceptance 

acceptance of conformity assessment results use 

of a conformity assessment result provided by 

another person or body 

7.7 

unilateral arrangement 

arrangement whereby one party recognizes or 

accepts the conformity assessment results of 

another party 

7.8 

bilateral arrangement 

arrangement whereby two parties recognize or accept 

each other's conformity assessment results 

 

7.9 

multilateral arrangement 

arrangement whereby more than two parties 

recognize or accept one another's conformity 

assessment results 

7.10 

agreement group 

bodies that are signatories to the agreement on 

which an arrangement is based 

7.11 

reciprocity 

relationship between two parties where both have the 

same rights and obligations towards each other 

NOTE 1 Reciprocity can exist within a multilateral 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 21

thuËn ®a ph−¬ng, trong ®ã bao gåm nhiÒu mèi quan hÖ song 

ph−¬ng mang tÝnh t−¬ng hç 

Chó thÝch 2: Dï quyÒn vµ nghÜa vô cã nh− nhau th× 

c¸c c¬ héi mµ chóng mang l¹i cã thÓ kh¸c nhau; ®iÒu 

nµy cã thÓ dÉn ®Õn c¸c mèi quan hÖ kh«ng b×nh ®¼ng 

gi÷a c¸c bªn. 

7.12 

§èi xö b×nh ®¼ng  

Sù ®èi xö giµnh cho c¸c s¶n phÈm (3.3) hoÆc qu¸ 

tr×nh cña mét nhµ cung øng ®−îc xem lµ kh«ng 

kÐm thuËn lîi h¬n so víi sù ®èi xö giµnh cho c¸c 

s¶n phÈm hoÆc qu¸ tr×nh t−¬ng tù  cña nhµ cung 

øng bÊt kú nµo kh¸c trong t×nh huèng cã thÓ so 

s¸nh ®−îc 

7.13 

§èi xö quèc gia  

Sù ®èi xö giµnh cho c¸c s¶n phÈm (3.3) hoÆc qu¸ 

tr×nh cã xuÊt xø tõ c¸c n−íc kh¸c ®−îc xem lµ 

kh«ng kÐm thuËn lîi h¬n so víi sù ®èi xö giµnh 

cho c¸c s¶n phÈm hoÆc qu¸ tr×nh t−¬ng tù cña 

n−íc m×nh trong t×nh huèng cã thÓ so s¸nh ®−îc 

7.14 

§èi xö b×nh ®¼ng gi÷a c¸c quèc gia 

Sù ®èi xö giµnh cho c¸c s¶n phÈm (3.3) hoÆc qu¸ tr×nh 

cã xuÊt xø tõ c¸c n−íc kh¸c ®−îc xem lµ kh«ng kÐm 

thuËn lîi h¬n so víi sù ®èi xö giµnh cho c¸c s¶n phÈm 

hoÆc qu¸ tr×nh t−¬ng tù cña n−íc m×nh hoÆc cã xuÊt xø 

tõ mét quèc gia bÊt kú nµo kh¸c trong t×nh huèng cã thÓ 

so s¸nh ®−îc 

arrangement comprising a network of bilateral 

reciprocal relationships. 

NOTE 2 Although rights and obligations are the same, 

opportunities emanating from them can differ; this can 

lead to unequal relationships between parties. 

 

7.12 

equal treatment 

treatment accorded to products (3.3) or 

processes from one supplier that is no less 

favourable than that accorded to like products or 

processes from any other supplier, in a 

comparable situation 

 

7.13 

national treatment 

treatment accorded to products (3.3) or 

processes originating in other countries that is no 

less favourable than that accorded to like 

products or processes of national origin, in a 

comparable situation 

7.14 

equal and national treatment 

treatment accorded to products (3.3) or 

processes originating in other countries that is no 

less favourable than that accorded to like 

products or processes of national origin, or 

originating in any other country, in a comparable 

situation. 

 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 22

Phô lôc A 
(tham kh¶o) 

C¸c nguyªn t¾c ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 

 

A.1 TiÕp cËn theo chøc n¨ng 

A.1.1 §¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp gåm ba ho¹t ®éng chøc n¨ng 

®−îc thùc hiÖn tuÇn tù ®Ó tháa m·n yªu cÇu hoÆc nhu 

cÇu thÓ hiÖn viÖc thùc hiÖn ®Çy ®ñ c¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh; 

ba ho¹t ®éng chøc n¨ng ®ã lµ: 

- lùa chän; 

- x¸c ®Þnh; 

- xem xÐt vµ x¸c nhËn. 

ViÖc thÓ hiÖn ®ã cã thÓ lµm ẗ ng thªm sù tin t−ëng vµo 

sù tuyªn bè x¸c nhËn vÒ viÖc ®· thùc hiÖn ®Çy ®ñ c¸c 

yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh, t¹o cho ng−êi sö dông cã ®−îc lßng 

tin v÷ng ch¾c h¬n vµo sù tuyªn bè x¸c nhËn nµy. C¸c 

tiªu chuÈn th−êng ®−îc sö dông nh− lµ nh÷ng yªu cÇu 

quy ®Þnh do chóng lµ c¸c tµi liÖu ®−îc ®ång thuËn réng 

r·i vÒ nh÷ng vÊn ®Ò cÇn gi¶i quyÕt trong t×nh huèng x¸c 

®Þnh. KÕt qu¶ lµ ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp th−êng ®−îc coi lµ 

mét ho¹t ®éng cã liªn quan ®Õn tiªu chuÈn. 

A.1.2 §¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp cã thÓ ¸p dông cho 

c¸c s¶n phÈm (bao gåm c¶ dÞch vô), qu¸ tr×nh, hÖ 

thèng, chuyªn gia ®ång thêi cho c¶ c¸c tæ chøc 

tiÕn hµnh c¸c dÞch vô ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp. §Ó 

thuËn tiÖn cho viÖc ¸p dông tiªu chuÈn nµy, côm 

tõ "®èi t−îng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp" ®−îc sö dông 

®Ó chØ mét lo¹i h×nh ®èi t−îng bÊt kú hoÆc tÊt c¶ 

c¸c lo¹i h×nh ®èi t−îng nªu trªn. 

A.1.3 Nh÷ng ng−êi sö dông dÞch vô ®¸nh gi¸ sù 

phï hîp kh¸c nhau cã nh÷ng nhu cÇu kh¸c nhau. 

KÕt qu¶ lµ cã rÊt nhiÒu lo¹i h×nh ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï 

hîp ®−îc thùc hiÖn. Tuy nhiªn, tÊt c¶ c¸c lo¹i h×nh 

®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp ®Òu tu©n thñ ph−¬ng ph¸p 

tiÕp cËn chung ®−îc m« t¶ ë H×nh A.1. 

 

A.1.4 Khèi h×nh A trong H×nh A.1 biÓu diÔn mét ho¹t ®éng 

Annex A 
(informative) 

Principles of Conformity assessment 

 

A.1 Functional approach  

A.1.1 Conformity assessment is a series of three 

functions that satisfy a need or demand for 

demonstration that specified requirements are 

fulfilled: 

- selection; 

- determination; and 

- review and attestation. 

Such demonstration can add substance or 

credibility to claims that specified requirements 

are fulfilled,  giving users greater confidence in 

such claims. Standards are often used as the 

specified  requirements since they represent  a 

broad consensus of what is wanted in a given 

situation. As a result, conformity assessment is 

often viewed as a standardsrelated activity. 

 

A.1.2 Conformity assessment may be applied to 

products (defined to include services), 

processes, systems and persons, and also to 

those bodies that perform conformity assessment 

services. For convenience within this 

International Standard, the expression "object of 

conformity assessment" is used to refer  

collectively to any or all of these entities. 

A.1.3 Each of the various kinds of users of 

conformity assessment has their own specific 

needs. As a result, there is much variety in the 

different types of conformity assessment 

performed. However, all types of conformity 

assessment follow the same general approach 

as shown in Figure A.1. 

A.1.4 Shape A in Figure A.1 represents a 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 23

chøc n¨ng cña ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp. C¸c ho¹t ®éng cô 

thÓ trong tõng ho¹t ®éng chøc n¨ng cã thÓ kh¸c biÖt khi 

so s¸nh c¸c lo¹i h×nh ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp lµ do sù kh¸c 

biÖt vÒ nhu cÇu cña ng−êi sö dông, néi dung cña c¸c yªu 

cÇu quy ®Þnh vµ ®èi t−îng ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp cã liªn 

quan. 

A.1.5 Khèi h×nh B trong H×nh A.1 biÓu diÔn ®Çu ra cña mét 

ho¹t ®éng chøc n¨ng; ®Çu ra ®ã chÝnh lµ ®Çu vµo cña ho¹t 

®éng chøc n¨ng tiÕp theo. B¶n chÊt cña ç c ®Çu ra cã sù 

kh ç biÖt do chóng phô thuéc vµo ç c lo¹i h×nh ho¹t ®éng 

cô thÓ ®· ®−îc thùc hiÖn. 

A.1.6 C¸c ®−êng mòi tªn liÒn trong H×nh A.1 liªn kÕt c¸c 

ho¹t ®éng chøc n¨ng cña ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp víi c¸c 

®Çu ra/®Çu vµo t−¬ng øng. C¸c ®−êng mòi tªn ng¾t 

qu·ng thÓ hiÖn nh÷ng nhu cÇu hoÆc yªu cÇu cã thÓ cã 

®èi víi ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp. 

A.1.7 C¸c ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp cã thÓ ®−îc 

chØ râ lµ ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp cña "bªn thø 

nhÊt, "bªn thø hai hay "bªn thø ba". Nh×n chung, ®èi víi 

mçi lo¹i h×nh trong sè 3 lo¹i h×nh nªu trªn cÇn l−u ý 

nh÷ng ®iÒu d−íi ®©y: 

- c¸c ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp ®Òu chÞu sù 

kiÓm so¸t hoÆc chØ ®¹o cña ng−êi hoÆc tæ chøc 

nªu trong ®Þnh nghÜa t−¬ng øng; 

- quyÕt ®Þnh cuèi cïng lµm c¨n cø cho viÖc x¸c 

nhËn lµ do ng−êi hoÆc tæ chøc nªu trong ®Þnh 

nghÜa t−¬ng øng ®−a ra. 

conformity assessment function. The specific 

activities in each function can vary from one type 

of conformity assessment to another, based on 

the needs of users, the nature of the specified 

requirements and the object of conformity 

assessment involved. 

A.1.5 Shape B in Figure A.1 represents output 

from a function and is also the input to the next 

function. The nature of the output varies, 

depending on the specific activities that have 

been undertaken. 

A.1.6 The solid arrows in Figure A.1 link the 

conformity assessment functions and their 

outputs/inputs. The broken arrows express the 

possible needs or demands for conformity 

assessment. 

A.1.7 Conformity assessment activities can be 

characterized as "first-party", "second-party" or 

"third-party". Generally, for each of these 

categories  

 

- the conformity assessment activities are under 

the control or direction of the type of individual or 

body stated in the definition, and  

- the critical decision on which attestation is 

based is made by the type of individual or body 

stated in the definition. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 24

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Key: 

shape A 

shape B 
 

Figure A.1 - Functional approach to conformity assessment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chó gi¶i 

Khèi h×nh A 

Khèi h×nh B 

No 

Yªu cÇu thÓ hiÖn sù thùc hiÖn ®Çy ®ñ c¸c yªu cÇu quy 
®Þnh 

Cã cÇn gi¸m s¸t 
hay kh«ng cÇn? 
 

KÕt thóc 

ThÓ hiÖn viÖc thùc hiÖn ®Çy ®ñ 
c¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh 

Th«ng tin vÒ thùc hiÖn ®Çy ®ñ 
c¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh 

 

Th«ng tin vÒ c¸c ®èi t−îng ®−îc 
lùa chän 

 

Xem xÐt vµ 
x¸c nhËn       

X¸c ®Þnh                          

Lùa chän                         

Cã 

Kh«ng 

Need to demonstrate fulfilment of specified 
requirements 

Surveillance 
needed? 

 

End 

Fulfilment of specified 
requirements demonstrated 

 

Information on fulfilment of 
specified 

 

Information on selected items 

 

Review and 
attestation      

Denterminaton                          

Selection                     

Yes 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 25

H×nh A.1 TiÕp cËn chøc n¨ng ®èi víi ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 
 

A.2 Lùa chän 

A.2.1 Lùa chän bao gåm c¸c ho¹t ®éng ho¹ch ®Þnh vµ 

chuÈn bÞ nh»m thu thËp hoÆc t¹o lËp toµn bé c¸c th«ng 

tin vµ ®Çu vµo cÇn thiÕt cho ho¹t ®éng chøc n¨ng vÒ 

x¸c ®Þnh tiÕp sau. C¸c ho¹t ®éng vÒ lùa chän rÊt kh¸c 

biÖt vÒ sè l−îng vµ ®é phøc t¹p. Trong mét sè tr−êng 

hîp, cã thÓ chØ cÇn mét vµi ho¹t ®éng vÒ lùa chän. 

 

A.2.2 CÇn cã sù suy xÐt thÝch hîp khi lùa chän ®èi t−îng 

®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp. Th«ng th−êng, ®èi t−îng nµy cã 

thÓ lµ hµng lo¹t c¸c vËt phÈm cïng lo¹i; s¶n xuÊt ®ang 

tiÕn hµnh; mét qu¸ tr×nh liªn tôc hoÆc mét hÖ thèng; 

hoÆc bao hµm nhiÒu ®Þa ®iÓm. Trong nh÷ng tr−êng hîp 

nh− vËy, cã thÓ cÇn suy xÐt ®Õn viÖc lÊy mÉu hoÆc lùa 

chän mÉu thö ®Ó sö dông cho c¸c ho¹t ®éng x¸c ®Þnh. 

VÝ dô: kÕ ho¹ch lÊy mÉu thö n−íc s«ng liªn quan ®Ó thÓ 

hiÖn viÖc thùc hiÖn ®Çy ®ñ c¸c yªu cÇu vÒ nhiÔm bÈn 

®−îc coi lµ vÝ dô ®iÓn h×nh vÒ ho¹t ®éng lÊy mÉu cã quy 

m« vµ cÇn thiÕt. Tuy nhiªn, ®«i khi ®èi t−îng ®¸nh gi̧  

sù phï hîp cã thÓ lµ toµn bé mét tËp hîp, vÝ dô, khi mét 

s¶n phÈm ®¬n chiÕc hoÆc duy nhÊt lµ ®èi t−îng ®¸nh 

gi̧  sù phï hîp . Ngay c¶ trong nh÷ng tr−êng hîp viÖc 

lÊy mÉu cã thÓ cÇn thiÕt cho viÖc lùa chän mét bé phËn 

nµo ®ã cña ®èi t−îng gåm nhiÒu bé phËn vµ bé phËn 

®−îc lùa chän lµ bé phËn ®¹i diÖn cña ®èi t−îng ®ã (vÝ 

dô: lùa chän c¸c bé phËn quan träng nhÊt cña mét c©y 

cÇu ®Ó x¸c ®Þnh ®é bÒn vËt liÖu).  

A.2.3 C¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh cã thÓ còng cÇn ®−îc xem 

xÐt. Trong nhiÒu tr−êng hîp, tiªu chuÈn hoÆc c¸c yªu 

cÇu kh¸c ®· cã tõ tr−íc hiÖn vÉn cßn hiÖu lùc. Tuy 

nhiªn, cÇn l−u ý khi ¸p dông c¸c yªu cÇu ®· cã tõ tr−íc 

®ã cho ®èi t−îng ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp. VÝ dô, cã thÓ cÇn 

ph¶i cÈn träng khi ¸p dông tiªu chuÈn vÒ èng kim lo¹i 

cho èng chÊt dÎo. Trong mét vµi tr−êng hîp, chØ nh÷ng 

yªu cÇu rÊt chung chung míi cÇn ®−îc më réng ®èi víi 

A.2 Selection  

A.2.1 Selection involves planning and 

preparation activities in order to collect or 

produce all the information and input needed for 

the subsequent determination function. Selection 

activities vary widely in number and complexity. 

In some instances, very little selection activity 

may be needed. 

A.2.2 Some consideration may  need to be given to 

selection of the object of conformity assessment. 

Frequently, the object may be a large number of 

identicalm items; ongoing production; a continuous  

process or a system; or involve numerous locations. 

In such cases, consideration may need to be given 

to sampling, or selection of specimens to be used for 

determination activities. For example, the sampling 

plan for river water related to a demonstration that 

pollution requirements are fulfilled would be anm 

example of a sizeable and significant sampling 

activity. However, occasionally the object may be 

the whole population, for instance when a single, 

individual product is the object of conformity 

assessment. Even in such cases, sampling may be 

necessary to select a part of the entire object  that is 

representative of the whole (e.g. selection of critical 

parts of a bridge for a determination of material 

fatigue). 

A.2.3 It may also be necessary  to consider the 

specified requirements. In many cases, a 

standard or other pre-existing requirements exist. 

However, care should be taken when applying 

the preexisting requirements to the specific 

object of conformity assessment. For example, 

caution might be needed when applying a 

standard written for metal pipes to plastic pipes. 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 26

viÖc ®¸nh gi̧  ®Ó cho ng−êi sö dông dÔ hiÓu h¬n vµ 

chÊp nhËn sö dông nh÷ng yªu cÇu nµy. VÝ dô, mét c¬ 

quan lËp quy cña chÝnh phñ cã thÓ cã yªu cÇu r»ng 

kh«ng cho phÐp cã nh÷ng rñi ro vÒ an toµn kh«ng chÊp 

nhËn ®−îc (yªu cÇu chung) ®èi víi c¸c s¶n phÈm vµ 

mong muèn tæ chøc chøng nhËn quy ®Þnh c¸c yªu cÇu 

cô thÓ ®èi víi nh÷ng s¶n phÈm hoÆc lo¹i h×nh s¶n phÈm  

riªng biÖt ®−îc chøng nhËn. HoÆc, cã thÓ cÇn tËp trung 

h¬n sù chó ý ®Õn c¸c yªu cÇu chung ®èi víi hÖ thèng 

qu¶n lý mét khi hÖ thèng qu¶n lý ®Ò cËp ®Õn viÖc thùc 

hiÖn ®Çy ®ñ c¸c yªu cÇu cô thÓ vÒ triÓn khai ho¹t ®éng. 

 

 

A.2.4 Lùa chän cßn cã thÓ bao gåm c¶ viÖc chän c¸c 

thñ tôc/quy tr×nh thÝch hîp nhÊt (vÝ dô: c¸c ph−¬ng ph¸p 

thö hoÆc ph−¬ng ph¸p kiÓm tra) ®−îc sö dông cho 

nh÷ng ho¹t ®éng x¸c ®Þnh. Kh«ng hiÕm c¸c tr−êng hîp 

cÇn ph¶i ph¸t triÓn nh÷ng ph−¬ng ph¸p míi hoÆc 

ph−¬ng ph¸p ®−îc c¶i tiÕn ®Ó tiÕn hµnh c¸c ho¹t ®éng 

x¸c ®Þnh. §Ó thùc hiÖn viÖc xem xÐt c¸c ph−¬ng ph¸p 

®ã, cã thÓ cÇn ph¶i lùa chän c¸c ®Þa ®iÓm, ®iÒu kiÖn 

thÝch hîp hoÆc nh©n sù cã n¨ng lùc. 

A.2.5 Cuèi cïng, ®Ó tiÕn hµnh c¸c ho¹t ®éng x¸c 

®Þnh mét c¸ch chuÈn x¸c, cã thÓ cÇn cã nh÷ng 

th«ng tin bæ sung nh»m ®¶m b¶o thÓ hiÖn cã hiÖu 

lùc vÒ viÖc ®· thùc hiÖn ®Çy ®ñ c¸c yªu cÇu quy 

®Þnh. VÝ dô, lÜnh vùc thö nghiÖm thuéc ph¹m vi 

c«ng nhËn phßng thÝ nghiÖm cÇn ph¶i ®−îc nhËn 

biÕt tr−íc khi tiÕn hµnh c¸c ho¹t ®éng x¸c ®Þnh 

t−¬ng øng. HoÆc, cã thÓ cÇn ph¶i m« t¶ mét dÞch 

vô nµo ®ã tr−íc khi tiÕn hµnh c¸c ho¹t ®éng x¸c 

®Þnh t−¬ng øng. Ngoµi ra, mét ho¹t ®éng x¸c ®Þnh 

cã thÓ ®¬n thuÇn chØ lµ ho¹t ®éng xem xÐt th«ng 

tin vµ th«ng tin ®ã cÇn ph¶i ®−îc x¸c ®Þnh vµ thu 

thËp. VÝ dô, cã thÓ cÇn ®Õn b¶n h−íng dÉn sö 

dông s¶n phÈm hoÆc ghi nh·n c¶nh b¸o. 

 

In some cases, only a very general set of 

requirements may exist which must be expanded 

for assessment to be meaningful or acceptable to 

the users. For example, a government regulator 

may require that products pose no unacceptable 

safety risks (the general requirement) and expect 

a certification body to establish specific 

requirements for individual certified products or 

types of products. Or, general management 

system requirements may need to be more 

focused when the management system 

addresses fulfilment of specific service 

requirements. 

A.2.4 Selection may also include  choice of the 

most appropriate procedures (for example, 

testing methods or inspection methods) to be 

used for determination activities. It is not 

uncommon that new or modified methods need 

to be developed to conduct determination 

activities. It may be necessary to select the 

proper locations and the proper conditions, or the 

individuals to perform the procedure. 

A.2.5 Finally, additional information may be 

needed in order to perform determination 

activities  properly so that the demonstration   

that specified requirements are fulfilled will be 

effective. For example, the scope of testing to be 

covered by laboratory accreditation must be 

identified before appropriate determination 

activities can be performed. Or, a description of a 

service may be needed before performing 

appropriate determination activities. Also, a 

determination activity may be a review of 

information alone, and that information must be 

identified  and collected. For example, a copy of 

a product's instructions for use or warning 

markings may be needed. 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 27

A.2.6 Trong H×nh A.1, toµn bé th«ng tin, mÉu thö 

(nÕu cã lÊy mÉu), quyÕt ®Þnh vµ ®Çu ra kh¸c cña 

ho¹t ®éng chøc n¨ng vÒ lùa chän ®−îc biÓu diÔn 

thµnh khèi h×nh "th«ng tin vÒ c¸c ®èi t−îng ®−îc 

lùa chän". 

A.3 X¸c ®Þnh 

A.3.1 C¸c ho¹t ®éng x¸c ®Þnh ®−îc tiÕn hµnh ®Ó 

t¹o lËp th«ng tin ®Çy ®ñ vÒ viÖc thùc hiÖn c¸c yªu 

cÇu quy ®Þnh cña ®èi t−îng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 

hoÆc mÉu chuÈn cña ®èi t−îng ®ã. Mét sè lo¹i 

h×nh ho¹t ®éng x¸c ®Þnh ®−îc ®Þnh nghÜa trong 

§iÒu 4. 

A.3.2 C¸c thuËt ng÷ thö nghiÖm (4.2), kiÓm tra (4.3), 

®¸nh gi̧  (4.4) vµ ®¸nh gi̧  ngang b»ng (4.5) chØ ®−îc 

®Þnh nghÜa lµ nh÷ng lo¹i h×nh ho¹t ®éng x¸c ®Þnh vµ cã 

thÓ ®−îc sö dông cïng víi "hÖ thèng" hoÆc "s¬ ®å" ®Ó 

m« t¶ c¸c hÖ thèng hoÆc Ph−¬ng thøc ®¸nh gi̧  sù phï 

hîp bao gåm lo¹i h×nh ho¹t ®éng x¸c ®Þnh ®· nªu. V× 

vËy, "hÖ thèng ®¸nh gi̧  ngang b»ng" lµ hÖ thèng ®¸nh 

gi̧  sù phï hîp bao gåm ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi̧  ngang 

b»ng vµ ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi̧  ngang b»ng ®ã chÝnh lµ 

ho¹t ®éng x¸c ®Þnh. 

A.3.3 C¸c ho¹t ®éng x¸c ®Þnh kh¸c nhau cã tªn gäi 

hoÆc ký hiÖu riªng kh¸c nhau. VÝ dô nh− nghiªn cøu 

vµ ph©n tÝch tµi liÖu thiÕt kÕ hoÆc th«ng tin m« t¶ kh¸c 

liªn quan ®Õn c¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh. C¸c lo¹i h×nh 

®¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp riªng biÖt (vÝ dô: thö nghiÖm, 

chøng nhËn, c«ng nhËn) cã thÓ cã nh÷ng thuËt ng÷ 

®−îc quy ®Þnh ®¬n nhÊt cho tõng lo¹i h×nh ®ã. Trong 

tiªu chuÈn nµy hoÆc trong thùc tiÔn, kh«ng sö dông 

thuËt ng÷ chung nµo ®Ó chØ tÊt c¶ c¸c ho¹t ®éng chøc 

n¨ng vÒ x¸c ®Þnh. 

A.3.4 CÇn l−u ý ®Ó ph©n biÖt thËt râ rµng c¸c ho¹t 

®éng x¸c ®Þnh ®−îc biÓu thÞ lµ ho¹t ®éng thö 

nghiÖm hoÆc kiÓm tra. 

A.3.5 Trong H×nh A.1, toµn bé ®Çu ra cña ho¹t ®éng 

chøc n¨ng vÒ x¸c ®Þnh ®−îc biÓu diÔn thµnh khèi h×nh 

A.2.6 In Figure A.1, all the information, samples 

(if sampling is used), decisions and other output 

from the selection function is represented as 

"information on selected items". 

 

A.3 Determination  

A.3.1 Determination activities are undertaken to 

develop complete information regarding fulfilment 

of the specified requirements by the object of 

conformity assessment or its sample. Some 

types of determination activities are defined in 

Clause 4. 

A.3.2 The terms testing (4.2), inspection (4.3), 

audit (4.4), and peer assessment (4.5), which 

are defined as types of determination activities 

only, may be used with "system" or "scheme" to 

describe conformity assessment systems or 

schemes that include the type of determination 

activity indicated. Thus, a "peer assessment 

system" is a conformity assessment system that 

includes peer assessment as the determination  

activity. 

A.3.3 Various determination activities have no 

specific name or designation. An example is the 

examination or analysis of a design, or other 

descriptive information, in relation to specified 

requirements. Individual sub-fields of conformity 

assessment (e.g. testing, certification, accreditation) 

may have terms defined for determination activities 

that are unique to that sub-field. There is no generic 

term used in this International Standard or in 

practice to represent all determination  activities. 

A.3.4 Care should be taken to understand clearly the 

determination activities characterized as testing or 

inspection. 

A.3.5 In Figure A.1, all the output from the 

determination function is represented as 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 28

"th«ng tin vÒ thùc hiÖn ®Çy ®ñ c¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh". 

§Çu ra nµy lµ tæ hîp cña tÊt c¶ c¸c th«ng tin ®−îc t¹o 

lËp th«ng qua ho¹t ®éng x¸c ®Þnh còng nh− tÊt c¶ 

®Çu vµo cña ho¹t ®éng chøc n¨ng vÒ x¸c ®Þnh. §Çu 

ra nµy th−êng ®−îc cÊu tróc sao cho cã thÓ t¹o thuËn 

lîi cho c¸c ho¹t ®éng xem xÐt vµ x¸c nhËn. 

 

A.4 Xem xÐt vµ x¸c nhËn 

A.4.1 Xem xÐt (5.1) lµ kh©u kiÓm tra cuèi cïng tr−íc 

khi ra quyÕt ®Þnh quan träng vÒ viÖc ®èi t−îng ®¸nh 

gi̧  sù phï hîp cã chøng tá ®−îc hay kh«ng chøng tá 

®−îc r»ng ®èi t−îng ®ã ®· thùc hiÖn ®Çy ®ñ c¸c yªu 

cÇu quy ®Þnh. KÕt qu¶ cña x¸c nhËn (5.2) lµ b¶n 

"tuyªn bè" ®−îc göi ngay tíi tÊt c¶ nh÷ng ng−êi sö 

dông tiÒm n¨ng. "Tuyªn bè vÒ sù phï hîp" lµ côm tõ 

chung nhÊt ®−îc sö dông bao hµm tÊt c¶ c¸c biÖn 

ph¸p truyÒn th«ng ®Ó th«ng b¸o vÒ viÖc ®· thùc hiÖn 

®Çy ®ñ c¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh. 

A.4.2 NÕu kh«ng thÓ hiÖn ®−îc viÖc thùc hiÖn ®Çy ®ñ 

c¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh th× trong b¸o c¸o ph¶i nªu râ 

ph¸t hiÖn vÒ sù kh«ng phï hîp. 

A.4.3 C¸c thuËt ng÷ c«ng bè (5.4), chøng nhËn 

(5.5) vµ c«ng nhËn (5.6) chØ ®−îc ®Þnh nghÜa lµ 

nh÷ng lo¹i h×nh x¸c nhËn, cã thÓ ®−îc sö dông 

cïng víi "hÖ thèng" hoÆc "s¬ ®å" ®Ó m« t¶ c¸c hÖ 

thèng hoÆc Ph−¬ng thøc ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp bao 

gåm lo¹i h×nh ho¹t ®éng x¸c nhËn ®−îc x¸c ®Þnh 

râ lµ b−íc cuèi cïng. Do ®ã, "hÖ thèng chøng 

nhËn" lµ hÖ thèng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp bao gåm 

c¶ lùa chän, x¸c ®Þnh, xem xÐt vµ cuèi cïng lµ 

chøng nhËn ®−îc coi lµ ho¹t ®éng x¸c nhËn. 

A.4.4 Trong H×nh A.1, toµn bé ®Çu ra cña ho¹t 

®éng chøc n¨ng xem xÐt vµ x¸c nhËn ®−îc biÓu 

diÔn thµnh khèi h×nh "thÓ hiÖn viÖc thùc hiÖn ®Çy 

®ñ c¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh". 

A.5 Nhu cÇu gi¸m s¸t 

A.5.1 §¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp cã thÓ kÕt thóc khi viÖc 

"information on fulfilment of specified 

requirements". The output is a combination of all 

the information created through determination 

activity, as well as all the input to the 

determination function. The output is usually 

structured to facilitate review and attestation 

activities. 

A.4 Review and attestation 

A.4.1 Review (5.1) constitutes the final stage of 

checking before taking the important decision as to 

whether or not the object of conformity assessment 

has been reliably demonstrated to fulfil the specified 

requirements. Attestation (5.2) results in a 

"statement" in a form that most readily reaches all of 

the potential users. "Statement of conformity" is a 

generic expression used to include all means of 

communicating that fulfilment of specified 

requirements has been demonstrated. 

A.4.2 If fulfilment of the specified requirements 

has not been demonstrated, the finding of 

nonconformity may be reported. 

A.4.3 The terms declaration  (5.4), certification 

(5.5) and accreditation (5.6), which are defined 

as types of attestation only, may be used with 

"system" or "scheme" to describe conformity 

assessment systems or schemes that include the 

type of attestation activity indicated as the final 

step. Thus, a "certification system" is a 

conformity assessment system that includes 

selection, determination, review and finally 

certification as the attestation activity. 

A.4.4 In Figure A.1, all the output from the review and 

attestation function is represented as "fulfilment of 

specified requirements demonstrated". 

 

A.5 Need for surveillance  

A.5.1 Conformity assessment can end when 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 29

x¸c nhËn ®· ®−îc thùc hiÖn. Tuy nhiªn, trong mét vµi 

tr−êng hîp, cã thÓ cÇn ph¶i thùc hiÖn lÆp l¹i cã hÖ 

thèng c¸c ho¹t ®éng chøc n¨ng nªu trong H×nh A.1 

®Ó duy tr× tÝnh hiÖu lùc cña tuyªn bè x¸c nhËn sù phï 

hîp. C¸c nhu cÇu cña ng−êi sö dông dÉn tíi nh÷ng 

ho¹t ®éng ®ã. VÝ dô, mét ®èi t−îng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï 

hîp nµo ®ã cã thÓ thay ®æi theo thêi gian vµ ®iÒu nµy 

cã thÓ ¶nh h−ëng tíi viÖc thùc hiÖn liªn tôc c¸c yªu 

cÇu quy ®Þnh. HoÆc lµ ng−êi sö dông cã thÓ ®ßi hái 

ph¶i thÓ hiÖn tiÕp tôc vÒ viÖc thùc hiÖn ®Çy ®ñ c¸c 

yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh mét khi s¶n phÈm ®−îc s¶n xuÊt 

liªn tôc. 

A.5.2 C¸c ho¹t ®éng gi̧ m s¸t ®−îc ho¹ch ®Þnh nh»m 

®¸p øng nhu cÇu duy tr× hiÖu lùc cña tuyªn bè x¸c nhËn 

sù phï hîp. §Ó tháa m·n nhu cÇu nµy, th«ng th−êng, 

kh«ng cÇn thiÕt ph¶i lÆp l¹i toµn bé cuéc ®¸nh gi̧  ban 

®Çu khi lÆp l¹i ho¹t ®éng gi̧ m s¸t. Do ®ã, c¸c ho¹t ®éng 

cña mçi ho¹t ®éng chøc n¨ng nªu trong H×nh A.1, cã 

thÓ ®−îc gi¶m bít hoÆc thùc hiÖn kh¸c víi nh÷ng ho¹t 

®éng ®· ®−îc thùc hiÖn ë cuéc ®¸nh gi̧  ban ®Çu. 

 

A.5.3 C¸c ho¹t ®éng lùa chän diÔn ra ë c¶ cuéc ®¸nh 

gi̧  ban ®Çu lÉn ë gi̧ m s¸t. Tuy nhiªn, ë ho¹t ®éng 

gi̧ m s¸t, cã thÓ lùa chän c¸c ho¹t ®éng hoµn toµn 

kh¸c. VÝ dô, ë cuéc ®¸nh gi̧  ban ®Çu cã thÓ ®· lùa chän 

phÐp thö s¶n phÈm. Trong qu¸ trinhg gi̧ m s¸t, cã thÓ 

ph¶i tiÕn hµnh ho¹t ®éng kiÓm tra ®Ó x¸c ®Þnh r»ng mÉu 

s¶n phÈm chÝnh lµ mÉu ®· ®−îc thö nghiÖm lóc ban 

®Çu. Trªn thùc tÕ, viÖc chän c¸c ho¹t ®éng lùa chän cã 

thÓ thay ®æi theo thêi gian c¨n cø vµo c¸c th«ng tin vÒ 

nh÷ng ho¹t ®éng gi̧ m s¸t lÆp l¹i tr−íc ®ã vµ nh÷ng ®Çu 

vµo kh¸c. ViÖc ph©n tÝch rñi ro ®ang tiÕp diÔn hoÆc xem 

xÐt c¸c th«ng tin ph¶n håi cña thÞ tr−êng ®èi víi viÖc 

thùc hiÖn ®Çy ®ñ c¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh cã thÓ lµ mét 

phÇn cña c¸c ho¹t ®éng lùa chän trong qu¸ tr×nh gi̧ m 

s¸t. 

A.5.4 C¸c ho¹t ®éng vÒ chän nh÷ng yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh 

attestation is performed. However, in some cases 

systematic iteration of the functions in Figure A.1 

may be needed to maintain the validity of the 

statement resulting from attestation. The needs 

of users drive such activities. For example, an 

object of conformity assessment may change 

over time, which could affect its continuing 

fulfilment of specified requirements. Or, users 

may demand ongoing demonstration that 

specified requirements are fulfilled; for example, 

when a product is produced continuously. 

 

A.5.2 The activities undertaken in surveillance are 

planned in order to satisfy the need to maintain the 

validity of an existing statement resulting from 

attestation. A complete repeat of the initial assessment 

is usually not necessary in every iteration of 

surveillance to satisfy this need. Thus, the activities in 

each function in  Figure A.1 during surveillance may be 

reduced, or different from, the activities undertaken in 

the initial assessment. 

A.5.3 Selection activities take place in both the 

initial assessment and in surveillance. However, 

entirely different choices might be made in 

surveillance. For example, a test for a product  

may have been selected in the initial 

assessment. In surveillance, an inspection might 

be selected to determine that a sample of the 

product is the same as the sample originally 

tested. In fact, the choices in selection may 

change from time to time, based on information 

from previous iterations of surveillance and other 

inputs. Ongoing risk analysis or consideration  of 

market feedback regarding actual fulfilment of 

specified requirements may be part of selection 

activities in surveillance. 

A.5.4 Choices about the specified requirements can 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 30

còng cã thÓ kh¸c nhau. VÝ dô, ®èi víi ho¹t ®éng gi̧ m 

s¸t lÆp l¹i bÊt kú, chØ cã thÓ lùa chän mét tËp hîp phô 

c¸c yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh. HoÆc lµ, chØ cã thÓ lùa chän mét 

c¸ch t−¬ng tù nh− vËy mét phÇn cña ®èi t−îng ®¸nh gi̧  

sù phï hîp ®Ó tiÕn hµnh c¸c ho¹t ®éng x¸c ®Þnh trong 

qu¸ tr×nh gi̧ m s¸t; vÝ dô, chØ tiÕn hµnh ®¸nh gi̧  mét 

phÇn nµo ®ã tæ chøc chøng nhËn ®−îc c«ng nhËn trong 

qu¸ tr×nh gi̧ m s¸t. 

A.5.5 Nh− ®· nªu ë trªn, c¸c ho¹t ®éng lùa chän 

kh¸c nhau cã thÓ dÉn tíi nh÷ng ho¹t ®éng x¸c 

®Þnh kh¸c nhau ®èi víi môc ®Ých gi¸m s¸t. Tuy 

nhiªn, trong c¶ ®¸nh gi¸ ban ®Çu vµ gi¸m s¸t, ®Çu 

ra cña kh©u lùa chän sÏ quyÕt ®Þnh c¸c ho¹t ®éng 

x¸c ®Þnh vµ ph−¬ng thøc tiÕn hµnh c¸c ho¹t ®éng 

nµy. 

A.5.6 Ho¹t ®éng chøc n¨ng vÒ xem xÐt vµ x¸c nhËn 

còng ®−îc sö dông trong c¶ ®¸nh gi̧  ban ®Çu vµ gi̧ m 

s¸t. Trong gi̧ m s¸t, xem xÐt toµn bé ®Çu vµo vµ ®Çu ra 

trong H×nh A.1 sÏ dÉn tíi viÖc ra quyÕt ®Þnh vÒ viÖc 

tuyªn bè x¸c nhËn sù phï hîp cã tiÕp tôc cßn hiÖu lùc 

hay kh«ng. Trong nhiÒu tr−êng hîp, sÏ kh«ng cã mét 

ho¹t ®éng ®Æc biÖt nµo ®−îc thùc hiÖn nÕu nh− tuyªn 

bè ®ã vÉn cßn hiÖu lùc. Trong c¸c tr−êng hîp kh¸c, vÝ 

dô, nÕu nh− ph¹m vi ®· ®−îc më réng th× cã thÓ ph¶i 

®−a ra mét tuyªn bè míi vÒ sù phï hîp. 

A.5.7 NÕu quyÕt ®Þnh r»ng tuyªn bè vÒ sù phï hîp 

kh«ng cßn hiÖu lùc th× cÇn ph¶i tiÕn hµnh c¸c ho¹t ®éng 

thÝch hîp ®Ó th«ng b¸o cho ng−êi sö dông biÕt; vÝ dô, 

th«ng b¸o vÒ viÖc ph¹m vi x¸c nhËn ®· ®−îc thu hÑp 

hoÆc tuyªn bè vÒ sù phï hîp ®· ®−îc ®×nh chØ hoÆc hñy 

bá. 

be different as well. For example, only a subset of 

the specified requirements might be selected in any 

given iteration of surveillance. Or,  similarly, only a 

portion of the object of conformity assessment may 

be selected for determination activities in 

surveillance; for example, only a portion of an 

accredited certification body may  be audited during 

surveillance. 

A.5.5 As noted above, the different choices in 

selection can lead to different determination 

activities for surveillance purposes. However, in 

both initial assessment and surveillance, the 

output from selection defines the determination 

activities and how they will be carried out. 

 

A.5.6 The review and attestation function is also 

used in both initial assessment and surveillance. 

In surveillance, a review of all the inputs and 

outputs in Figure A.1 leads to a decision whether 

the statement resulting from attestation continues 

to be valid. In many cases, no special action is 

taken if the statement continues to be valid. In 

other cases, for example, if the scope of 

attestation has been extended, a new statement 

of conformity might be issued. 

A.5.7 If the decision is that the statement of 

conformity is no longer valid, appropriate 

activities are necessary to advise users; for 

example, that the scope of attestation has been 

reduced or that the statement has been 

suspended or withdrawn. 

 

 

 

 

 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 31

Phô lôc B 
(tham kh¶o) 

C¸c thuËt ng÷ liªn quan ®−îc ®Þnh 
nghÜa  trong nh÷ng tµi liÖu kh¸c 

 

 

B.1 C¸c thuËt ng÷ chung cã nghÜa chuyªn 

biÖt trong c¸c tiªu chuÈn kh¸c cña Bé tiªu 

chuÈn ISO/IEC 17000 

B.1.1 C¸c thuËt ng÷ phøc hîp ®−îc ®Þnh nghÜa 

phï hîp víi môc ®Ých sö dông cña ISO/IEC 

17011 liªn quan ®Õn c«ng nhËn 

BiÓu t−îng cña c¬ quan c«ng nhËn 

Chøng chØ c«ng nhËn 

DÊu hiÖu c«ng nhËn 

Më réng ph¹m vi c«ng nhËn 

Thu hÑp ph¹m vi c«ng nhËn 

Ph¹m vi c«ng nhËn 

§×nh chØ c«ng nhËn 

B.1.2  C¸c thuËt ng÷ phøc hîp ®−îc ®Þnh nghÜa phï 

hîp víi môc ®Ých sö dông cña ISO/IEC 17024 liªn 

quan ®Õn chøng nhËn chuyªn gia 

N¨ng lùc 

§¸nh gi¸ 

Chuyªn gia ®¸nh gi¸ 

Tr×nh ®é 

B.1.3  C¸c thuËt ng÷ phøc hîp ®−îc ®Þnh nghÜa 

phï hîp víi môc ®Ých sö dông cña ISO/IEC 

17030 liªn quan ®Õn dÊu phï hîp 

Tæ chøc ph¸t hµnh dÊu phï hîp cña bªn thø ba 

Tæ chøc nhËn dÊu phï hîp cña bªn thø ba 

DÊu phï hîp cña bªn thø ba 

B.2 C¸c thuËt ng÷ ®−îc ®Þnh nghÜa trong 

nh÷ng tiªu chuÈn kh«ng thuéc Bé tiªu 

chuÈn ISO/IEC 17000 

HiÖu chuÈn                                                        VIM 

Annex B 
(informative) 

Related terms defined in other 
documents 

 

 

B.1 General terms given specific 

meanings in other standards in the 

ISO/IEC 17000 series 

B.1.1 Compound terms defined for the 

purposes of ISO/IEC 17011, relating to 

accreditation 

accreditation body logo 

accreditation certificate 

accreditation symbol 

extending accreditation 

reducing accreditation 

scope of accreditation 

suspending accreditation 

B.1.2 General terms given specific meanings 

for the purposes of ISO/IEC 17024, relating 

to certification of persons 

competence 

evaluation 

examiner 

qualification 

B.1.3 Compound terms defined for the 

purposes of ISO/IEC 17030, relating to 

marks of conformity 

issuer of a third-party mark of conformity 

owner of a third-party mark of conformity 

third-party mark of conformity 

B.2 Terms defined in standards outside 

the ISO/IEC 17000 series 

 

calibration                                                    VIM 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 32

Kh¶ n¨ng                                                  ISO 9000 

§Æc tÝnh                                                    ISO 9000 

N¨ng lùc                                                   ISO 9000  

Sù phï hîp                                               ISO 9000 

Kh¸ch hµng                                              ISO 9000 

Tµi liÖu                                                      ISO 9000 

Th«ng tin                                                  ISO 9000 

PhÐp ®o                                                            VIM 

Tæ chøc                                                     ISO 9000 

Qu¸ tr×nh                                                   ISO 9000 

Quy ®Þnh                                                   ISO 9000 

Nhµ cung øng                                           ISO 9000 

HÖ thèng                                                   ISO 9000 

X¸c nhËn gi¸ trÞ sö dông                           ISO 9000 

KiÓm tra x¸c nhËn                                    ISO 9000 

capability                                              ISO 9000 

characteristic                                       ISO 9000 

competence                                         ISO 9000 

conformity                                            ISO 9000 

customer                                              ISO 9000 

document                                            ISO 9000 

information                                           ISO 9000 

measurement                                               VIM 

organization                                         ISO 9000 

process                                                ISO 9000 

specification                                         ISO 9000 

supplier                                                ISO 9000 

system                                                 ISO 9000 

validation                                              ISO 9000 

verification                                            ISO 9000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 33

 

Th− môc tµi liÖu tham kh¶o  

§èi víi c¸c hÖ thèng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 

dùa vµo ho¹t ®éng x¸c ®Þnh         

 

[1] TCVN ISO/IEC 17020:2001 (ISO/IEC 17020:1998), 

ChuÈn mùc chung vÒ ho¹t ®éng cña c¸c tæ chøc gi̧ m 

®Þnh 

[2] TCVN ISO 17025:2001 (ISO/IEC 

17025:1999), Yªu cÇu chung vÒ n¨ng lùc cña 

c¸c phßng thö nghiÖm vµ hiÖu chuÈn 

[3] ISO/IEC 17040:- 1) ,  Conformity assessment - 

General requirements for peer assessment of 

conformity assessment bodies and accreditation 

bodies  

[4] TCVN ISO 19011:2003 (ISO 19011:2002), H−íng 

dÉn ®¸nh gi̧  hÖ thèng qu¶n lý chÊt l−îng vµ/hoÆc hÖ 

thèng qu¶n lý m«i tr−êng 

 

Bibliography 

For conformity assessment systems 

based on determination activity 
 

 [1] ISO/IEC 17020:1998, General criteria for the 

operation of various types of bodies performing 

inspection 

 [2] ISO/IEC 17025:1999, General requirements 

for the competence of testing and calibration 

laboratories 

 [3] ISO/IEC 17040:—1), Conformity assessment — 

General requirements for peer assessment of 

conformity assessment bodies and accreditation 

bodies 

 [4] ISO 19011:2002, Guidelines for quality 

and/or environmental management systems 

auditing systems auditi 

§èi víi c¸c hÖ thèng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 

dùa vµo ho¹t ®éng x¸c nhËn 

[5] TCVN ISO/IEC 17011:2007 (ISO/IEC 17011:2004), 

§¸nh gi̧  sù phï hîp - Yªu cÇu chung ®èi víi c¬ quan 

c«ng nhËn thùc hiÖn viÖc c«ng nhËn c¸c tæ chøc ®¸nh 

gi̧  sù phï hîp 

[6] ISO/IEC 17021:- 1) ,  Conformity assessment - 

Requirements for bodies providing audit and 

certification for management systems 

[7] ISO/IEC 17024:2003,  Conformity assessment 

- General requirements for bodies operating 

certification of persons  

[8] TCVN 7457:2004 (ISO/IEC Guide 65:1996), 

Yªu cÇu chung ®èi víi c¸c tæ chøc ®iÒu hµnh hÖ 

thèng chøng nhËn s¶n phÈm 

 

For conformity assessment systems 

based on attestation activity 

[5] ISO/IEC 17011:2004, Conformity assessment 

- General requirements for accreditation bodies 

accrediting conformity assessment bodies 

  

[6] ISO/IEC 17021:-1), Conformity assessment - 

Requirements for bodies providing audit and 

certification for management systems 

  

[7] ISO/IEC 17024:2003, Conformity assessment 

- General requirements for bodies operating 

certification of persons 

 [8] ISO/IEC Guide 65:1996, General 

requirements for bodies operating product 

certification systems 

 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 34

§èi víi c¸c tuyªn bè vÒ sù phï hîp 

[9] ISO/IEC 17030:2003, Conformity assessment 

- General requirements for third-party marks of 

conformity 

[10] TCVN ISO/IEC 17050-1:2007 (ISO/IEC 

17050-1:2004), Conformity assessment - 

Supplier's declaration of conformity - Part 1: 

General requirements 

 

For statements of conformity 

[9] ISO/IEC 17030:2003, Conformity assessment 

- General requirements for third-party marks of 

conformity 

[10] TCVN ISO/IEC 17050-1:2007 (ISO/IEC 

17050-1:2004), Conformity assessment - 

Supplier's declaration of conformity - Part 1: 

General requirements 

§èi víi thõa nhËn vµ chÊp nhËn c¸c kÕt 

qu¶ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 

[11] ISO/IEC Guide 68:2002, Arrangements for 

the recognition and acceptance of conformity 

assessment results 

 

For recognition and acceptance of 

conformity assessment results 

[11] ISO/IEC Guide 68:2002, Arrangements for 

the recognition and acceptance of conformity 

assessment results 

§èi víi c¸c thuËt ng÷ liªn quan  

[12] ISO 3534 (all parts), Statistics - Vocabulary 

and symbols 

[13] TCVN ISO 9000:2007 (ISO 9000:2005), HÖ 

thèng qu¶n lý chÊt l−îng - C¸c vÊn ®Ò c¬ b¶n vµ 

tõ vùng 

[14] TCVN 6450 (ISO/IEC Guide 2), Tiªu chuÈn 

hãa vµ c¸c ho¹t ®éng cã liªn quan -  ThuËt ng÷ 

chung vµ ®Þnh nghÜa  

[15] TCVN ISO TCVN 6165 : 1996 (VIM :1993) 

§o l−êng häc � ThuËt ng÷ chung vµ c¬ b¶n. 

For related terminology  

[12] ISO 3534 (all parts), Statistics - Vocabulary 

and symbols 

[13] ISO 9000:2005, Quality management 

systems - Fundamentals and vocabulary 

  

[14] ISO/IEC Guide 2, Standardization and 

related activities - General vocabulary 

 

[15] VIM, International vocabulary of basic and 

general terms in metrology, BIPM, 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 35

 

B¶ng tra thuËt ng÷ theo tiÕng ViÖt 

 

C 

C¬ quan chØ ®Þnh cã thÈm quyÒn 7.3 

C«ng bè 5.4 

C«ng nhËn 2.6 

ChÊp nhËn   7.6 

ChÊp nhËn c¸c kÕt qu¶ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 7.6 

ChÊp thuËn 7.1 

Ch−¬ng tr×nh ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 2.8 

ChØ ®Þnh 7.2 

Chøng nhËn 5.5 

§ 

§¸nh gi¸ ®ång ®¼ng 4.5 

§¸nh gi¸ 4.4 

§¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 2.1 

§×nh chØ 6.2 

§èi xö b×nh ®¼ng 7.12 

§èi xö quèc gia 7.13 

§èi xö quèc gia vµ b×nh ®¼ng 7.14 

G 

Gi¸m s¸t 6.1 

H 

Hñy bá 6.3 

HÖ thèng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 2.7 

Ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp cña bªn thø ba 2.4 

Ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp cña bªn thø hai 2.3 

Ho¹t ®éng ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp cña bªn thø nhÊt 2.2 

K 

KhiÕu n¹i 6.5 

KiÓm tra 4.3 

L 

LÊy mÉu 4.1 

N 

Nhãm hiÖp ®Þnh 7.10 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 36

P 

Ph¹m vi x¸c nhËn sù phï hîp 5.3 

Ph−¬ng thøc ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 2.8 

Q 

Quan hÖ t−¬ng hç 7.11 

S 

S¶n phÈm 3.3 

Sù t−¬ng ®−¬ng 7.4 

Sù t−¬ng ®−¬ng cña c¸c kÕt qu¶ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 7.4 

T 

Tæ chøc ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 2.5 

Tæ chøc tham gia 2.10 

Tæ chøc tham gia hÖ thèng hoÆc ph−¬ng thøc 2.10 

Thµnh viªn 2.11 

Thµnh viªn cña hÖ thèng hoÆc ph−¬ng thøc 2.11 

Tháa thuËn ®a ph−¬ng 7.7 

Tháa thuËn ®a ph−ng 7.9 

Tháa thuËn song ph−¬ng 7.8 

Thñ tôc/quy tr×nh 3.2 

Thö nghiÖm 4.2 

Thõa nhËn 7.5 

Thõa nhËn c¸c kÕt qu¶ ®¸nh gi¸ sù phï hîp 7.5 

Thu håi 6.3 

TiÕp cËn 2.9 

TiÕp cËn hÖ thèng hoÆc ph−¬ng thøc 2.9 

X 

X¸c nhËn sù phï hîp 5.2 

Xem xÐt 5.1 

Y 

Yªu cÇu quy ®Þnh 3.1 

Yªu cÇu xem xÐt l¹i 6.4 

 

 

 

 

 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 37

Alphabetical index 

 

A 

acceptance 7.6 

acceptance of conformity 

assessment results 7.6 

access 2.9 

access to a system or scheme 2.9 

accreditation 5.6 

accreditation body 2.6 

agreement group 7.10 

appeal 6.4 

approval 7.1 

attestation 5.2 

audit 4.4 

B 

bilateral arrangement 7.8 

C 

certification 5.5 

complaint 6.5 

conformity assessment 2.1 

conformity assessment body 2.5 

conformity assessment programme 2.8 

conformity assessment scheme 2.8 

conformity assessment 

system 2.7 

D 

declaration 5.4 

designating authority 7.3 

designation 7.2 

E 

equal and national treatment 7.14 

equal treatment 7.12 

equivalence 7.4 

equivalence of conformity assessment results 7.4 

F 



TCVN ISO/IEC 17000 : 2007 
 

 38

first-party conformity assessment activity 2.2 

I 

inspection 4.3 

M 

member 2.11 

member of a system or scheme 2.11 

multilateral arrangement 7.9 

N 

national treatment 7.13 

P 

participant 2.10 

participant in a system or scheme 2.10 

peer assessment 4.5 

procedure 3.2 

product 3.3 

R 

reciprocity 7.11 

recognition 7.5 

recognition of conformity assessment results 7.5 

review 5.1 

revocation 6.3 

S 

sampling 4.1 

scope of attestation 5.3 

second-party conformity assessment activity 2.3 

specified requirement 3.1 

surveillance 6.1 

suspension 6.2 

T 

testing 4.2 

third-party conformity assessment activity 2.4 

U 

unilateral arrangement 7.7 

W 

withdrawal 6.3 

 


